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 EN  
 
 I  Design elements (see pages 4–5 *) 
A – front view B – rear view 
1 Power button 
2 Volume control button (+/−) 
3 Microphones 
4 Micro-SIM and microSD card slot 
5 Front camera 
6 Ambient light sensor 

7 Screen 
8 Speakers 
9 Flash light 
10 Rear camera 
11 USB Type C connector 
12 AUX connector 

 
 II  Indication on the screen (see page 5 *) 
1 Charge indication (a – low; b – full) 
2 Volume indication during media playback and when making a call 
(pressing the I–2 button) 
 
 III  Installing micro-SIM and microSD cards (see page 6 *) 
1 Opening the slot with the tray pin 
2 Removing the tray from the device body 
3 Inserting cards into the tray and installing the tray into the device body 
NOTE. Install only when the device is turned off. 
 
 IV  Charging the device from the mains (see page 7 *) 
1 USB Type C cable 
2 Wall charger 
NOTE. Wall charger is not included in the package. Refer to the table below 
("Power supply" row) for the recommended characteristics of the wall 
charger. 
 
 V  Connection (see page 7 *) 
A – wired connection  
- USB Type C – device charging and data exchange 
- AUX – audio signal transmission (e. g. to headphones) 
B – wireless connection (via BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- to mobile devices, computers for data exchange 
- to routers, base stations to connect to the wireless network 
 
 
 
* The images are for illustrative purposes only. 
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General Information 

Purpose of the 
device 

Application control. Internet access. File storage and processing. 
Conference calls. Phone calls 

Screen 10.36", IPS, In-Cell, 1,200×2,000 pixels. Viewing angle: 178° (vertical) / 
178° (horizontal). Brightness: 400 cd/m2. Contrast: 1,000:1. Multi-touch 
(10 points of simultaneous action) 

Cameras Rear: 8 MP (autofocus, built-in flash light). Front: 5 MP (fixed focus, no 
flash light) 

Sound Built-in microphones (2 pcs.). Speakers: 1.0 W (×2) 
OS. System 
characteristics 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2.0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2.0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. ROM: 128 GB, 
eMMC 5.1. Memory card support: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) up to 512 GB 

Data exchange Connectors: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2.4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
SIM card support: micro-SIM 

Navigation A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Power supply Input: DC 5.0 V / 3.0 A, 15.0 W max. Battery: lithium-polymer, non-

removable, 8,000 mAh, 3.85 V. Full discharge time: ≤ 8 h. USB Type C 
wall charger (input AC 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz; output DC 5.0 V / 3.0 A, 
9.0 V / 1.67 A, 15.0 W max.) is required. 
Fast charging: Power Delivery 3.0 technology support, 20.0 W max. 

Physical 
characteristics 

Colour: graphite grey. Body material: metal.  
Size (L×W×H): 247.6×157.5×7.7 mm. Net weight: 463 g 

Operating 
conditions 

Temperature 0…+50 °C, RH 10–80 % (non-condensing) 

Storage 
conditions 

Temperature −20…+60 °C, RH 10–80 % (non-condensing) 

Scope of supply Virtuoso PSTA101 tablet, USB Type C cable (1.5 m), tray pin, Quick Start 
Guide 

Warranty 2 years, unless otherwise specified by local law 
(see prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Service life 2 years 
 

Safety rules 
WARNING! The warnings, precautions and instructions contained in this document do not 
constitute all possible and dangerous situations. Use common sense when using the device. 
1. Do not use the device in dusty or damp rooms to avoid internal short circuits. The device 
is not waterproof, do not allow liquids to get on it. 
2. Do not expose the device to high temperatures (e. g. from an electric heater, direct 
sunlight). 
3. Observe the power supply limitations when charging the device (see table above). Do not 
use homemade, damaged or non-original accessories. 
4. Keep your hands clean when using the touchscreen. 
5. Do not use sharp objects to tap the screen. 
6. If the screen is damaged, do not use the device, do not touch the damaged parts. Contact 
an authorized service center for repair. 
7. To prevent the device from overheating, do not place it on soft surfaces. 
8. Do not use the device while driving a vehicle. Observe restrictions on the use of mobile 
devices (e.g. airplane, movie theatre, medical facilities). 



 PSTA101 
 

10 © 2023 Prestigio Solutions 
 

9. Before cleaning, turn off the device, then wipe the surface with a slightly damp cloth 
without using force. Do not use aggressive or abrasive detergents, or metal sponges for 
cleaning. 
10. Use the device connectors only for their intended purpose. 
11. Do not insert foreign objects into the device's connectors, and do not use force when 
connecting cables to the connectors. 
12. To avoid damage, do not drop or bump the device. Do not place foreign objects on the 
device. 
13. When moving the device from a low temperature environment to a warm place, 
condensation may form inside. In this case, do not turn the device on for at least 24 hours 
to allow the condensation to evaporate naturally. 
14. If malfunctions occur, refer to "Troubleshooting" section. If you are unable to solve the 
problem according to the instructions, contact technical support. Only authorized service centers 
may repair the device (see prestigio-solutions.com/warranty for the addresses). Do not repair 
the device yourself. 
 
Preparing for operation 
1. Unpack the device. Remove all packing materials from it. 
2. Fully charge the device before first use (IV). 
3. Use the tray pin to insert the micro-SIM and/or microSD card (III). 
 
Turning on and operation 
1. Press and hold the power button for at least 2 seconds. Wait for the operating system 
interface to appear on the screen. 
2. Swipe down from the top edge of the screen to access the quick settings panel. The panel 
allows you to quickly turn on/off Wi-Fi, airplane mode, and other device features. System 
settings, screen rotation activation, brightness settings, battery level information, etc. are 
also available here. 
3. Perform initial setup of the device: select the interface language, connect to Wi-Fi or 4G 
network, set up your Google account, set the unlock password, etc. 
4. To launch an application, tap once on its icon. To exit the app, swipe up from the bottom 
edge of the screen, then swipe the app window up. Use the online Google Play store to 
download apps. 
NOTE. Regularly update the installed software and device firmware to the latest versions. 
5. Use "File Manager" to manage files stored on the device.  
6. To make a phone call, open the "Contacts" application. Dial the phone number using the 
numeric keypad or select a contact from the list and tap on it once. 
7. If no action is taken for 5 minutes, the device will enter standby mode (the screen will turn 
off). Put it into operating mode by pressing the power button once, and then swipe upwards 
to unlock it. 
NOTE. The time interval for entering standby mode can be set in the device settings. 
NOTE. For more information, please refer to the full operation manual available for 
download at prestigio-solutions.com. 
 
Shutdown 
1. Before turning off the device, terminate all running processes. 
2. To turn off, press and hold the power button for 2 seconds, then select "Power off" from 
the drop-down menu. 
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Troubleshooting 
1. The device battery is overheating: 
- Overload from running processes (e. g. many applications open, wireless connection). 
Terminate currently unnecessary processes; 
- Loose contact between the device, cable and adapter when charging. Check that the 
connection is secure. Check the integrity of the cable and connectors. 
2. The display shows a SIM card error message – the SIM card is incorrectly inserted or 
damaged. Check the integrity of the SIM card. Make sure that the SIM card is inserted 
correctly. Contact your service provider. 
3. The interface on the screen freezes or does not respond: 
- Overload from active processes (see point 1 of this section). Press and hold the power 
button for 10 seconds to forcibly turn the device off. After 1–2 minutes, turn it on again; 
- The operating system is not working properly. Remove the memory card and SIM card from the 
device and reset the device to factory defaults. To do this, tap "Settings" → "System" → "Reset settings" 
→ "Delete all data (factory reset)" in the application list. If necessary, do the hard reset: press and hold 
the power button and volume up button simultaneously for about 5 seconds. 
4. No sound or image during a phone call or conference call: the microphone or camera is 
blocked (overlaid, contaminated). Make sure there is no interference with the microphone 
and camera. 
 
SIMPLIFIED DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
Hereby, ASBISc declares that the device is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 
text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
files.prestigio-solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
All mentioned trademarks and brand names are the property of their respective owners. The 
information is subject to change from time to time without prior notice to users. For up-to-date 
information, a detailed description of the device and the connection process, as well as 
certificates and information about companies that accept quality and warranty claims, please 
refer to the instructions available for download at: prestigio-solutions.com. Any questions 
regarding this document should be addressed to the Manufacturer at: Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus. 
Made in China. 
The date of manufacture is indicated on the label under the serial number on the individual 
package. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disposal information. These symbols indicate that you must follow the waste electrical 
and electronic equipment (WEEE) and waste battery and accumulator handling 
regulations when disposing of the device, its batteries and accumulators, and its 
electrical and electronic accessories. According to the Regulations, this equipment must 
be disposed of separately at the end of its service life. Do not dispose of the device, its 
batteries and accumulators, or its electrical and electronic accessories together with 
unsorted household waste, as this would be harmful to the environment. To dispose of 
this equipment, you must return it to the point of sale or hand it over to a local recycling 
facility. You should contact your local household waste disposal service for more 
information. 
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 BG  
 
 I  Елементи на конструкцията (вж. страници 4–5 *) 
A – изглед отпред B – изглед отзад 
1 Бутон за захранване 
2 Бутон за регулиране на силата на 
звука (+/−) 
3 Микрофони 
4 Слот за карти micro-SIM и microSD 
5 Предна камера 
6 Сензор за светлина 

7 Екран 
8 Високоговорители 
9 Светкавица 
10 Основна камера 
11 Конектор USB Type C 
12 Конектор AUX 

 

 II  Индикация на екрана (вж. страница 5 *) 
1 Индикация за зареждане (a – ниско зареждане; b – пълно зареждане) 
2 Индикация за сила на звука по време на възпроизвеждане на звук и 
по време на разговори (в зависимост от натискането на бутони I–2) 
 

 III  Инсталиране на micro-SIM и microSD карти (вж. страница 6 *) 
1 Отваряне на слота с помощта на игла за подложка 
2 Премахване на подложката от корпуса на устройството 
3 Поставяне на карти в подложката и инсталиране на подложката в 
корпуса на устройството 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА. Извършвайте инсталирането само когато устройството е 
изключено. 
 

 IV  Зареждане на устройството от мрежата (вж. страница 7 *) 
1 Кабел USB Type C 
2 Мрежово зарядно устройство 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА. Мрежовото зарядно устройство не е включено в 
комплекта. Препоръчителните характеристики на мрежово зарядно 
устройство вж. таблица по-долу (ред „Захранване“). 
 

 V  Свързване (вж. страница 7 *) 
A – жично свързване  
- USB Type C – зареждане на устройството и обмен на данни 
- AUX – предаване на аудио сигнал (например към слушалки) 
B – безжично свързване (по BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- към мобилни устройства, компютри за обмен на данни 
- към рутери, базови станции за свързване към безжична мрежа 
 
 
* Изображенията са дадени само за информационни цели. 
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Обща информация 

Предназначение 
на устройството 

Управление на приложения. Достъп до интернет. Съхранение и 
обработка на файлове. Конферентна връзка. Телефонна връзка 

Екран 10,36”, IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 пиксела. Ъгъл на видимост: 178° 
(верт.) / 178° (хориз.). Яркост: 400 cd/m2. Контраст: 1000:1. Мултитъч 
(10 точки на едновременно въздействие) 

Камери Основна: 8 MP (автофокус, вградена светкавица). Предна: 5 MP 
(фиксиран фокус, без светкавица) 

Звук Вградени микрофони (2 бр.). Високоговорители: 1,0 Вт (×2) 
ОС. Системни 
характеристики 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. Вградена памет: 
128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Поддръжка на карта с памет: microSD 
(SDHC/SDXC) до 512 GB 

Обмен на данни Конектори: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 
5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
Поддръжка на SIM карта: micro-SIM 

Навигация A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Захранване Вход: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W макс. Батерия: литиево-полимерна, 

несменяема, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Време за пълно разреждане: ≤ 8 h. Изисква 
се мрежово зарядно устройство с конектор USB Type C (вход AC 100–
240 V, 50/60 Hz; изход DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W макс.). 
Бързо зареждане: поддръжка на Power Delivery 3.0, 20,0 W макс. 

Физически 
характеристики 

Цвят: графитено сив. Материал на корпуса: метал. 
Размер (Д×Ш×В): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Нетно тегло: 463 g 

Работни условия Температура 0…+50 °C, отн. влажност 10–80 % (без кондензация) 
Условия на 
съхранение 

Температура −20…+60 °C, отн. влажност 10–80 % (без кондензация) 

Окомплекто-
ваност 

Таблет Virtuoso PSTA101, кабел USB Type C (1,5 m), игла за подложка, 
кратко ръководство на потребителя 

Гаранция 2 години, освен ако не се изисква друго от местното 
законодателство (вж. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Срок на 
експлоатация 

2 години 

 

Правила за безопасност 
ВНИМАНИЕ! Предупрежденията, предпазните мерки и инструкциите, съдържащи се в 
този документ, не покриват всички възможни или опасни ситуации. Използвайте здрав 
разум, когато използвате устройството. 
1. Не използвайте устройството в прашни или влажни зони, за да избегнете вътрешно 
късо съединение. Устройството не е водоустойчиво, не допускайте попадане върху него на 
течности. 
2. Не излагайте устройството на високи температури (например от електрически 
нагревател, пряка слънчева светлина). 
3. Спазвайте ограниченията на захранването, когато зареждате устройството (вж. 
таблицата по-горе). Не използвайте самоделни, повредени или неоригинални аксесоари. 
4. Когато работите със сензорния екран, дръжте ръцете си чисти. 
5. Не използвайте остри предмети, за да натискате екрана. 
6. Ако екранът е повреден, не използвайте устройството и не докосвайте повредените 
части. Свържете се с оторизиран сервизен център за ремонт. 
7. За да предотвратите прегряване на устройството, не го поставяйте върху меки повърхности. 
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8. Не използвайте устройството, докато шофирате превозно средство. Спазвайте 
ограниченията за използване на мобилни устройства (например в самолети, кина, 
медицински заведения). 
9. Преди почистване изключете устройството, след което избършете повърхността с 
леко влажна кърпа, без да прилагате сила. Не използвайте агресивни почистващи 
препарати или абразиви, както и метални гъби за почистване. 
10. Използвайте конекторите на устройството само по предназначение. 
11. Не поставяйте чужди предмети в конекторите на устройството и не използвайте 
сила, когато свързвате кабелите към конекторите. 
12. За да избегнете повреда, не изпускайте и не удряйте устройството. Не поставяйте 
чужди предмети върху устройството. 
13. Когато преместите устройството от среда с ниска температура на топло място, вътре 
в корпуса може да се образува конденз. В този случай не включвайте устройството 
поне 24 часа, за да позволите на конденза да се изпари по естествен път. 
14. Ако възникнат неизправности, вж. раздела „Отстраняване на неизправности“. Ако е 
невъзможно да разрешите проблема в съответствие с инструкциите, трябва да се свържете 
с техническата поддръжка. Ремонт на устройството може да се извършва само в 
оторизирани сервизи (за адресите на центровете вижте уеб страницата prestigio-
solutions.com/warranty). Не ремонтирайте устройството сами. 
 

Подготовка за употреба 
1. Разопаковайте устройството. Отстранете всички опаковъчни материали от него. 
2. Преди първа употреба заредете напълно устройството (IV –1). 
3. Използвайте игла за подложка, за да инсталирате micro-SIM и/или microSD картата (III). 
 

Включване и експлоатация 
1. Натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване за поне 2 секунди. Изчакайте 
интерфейсът на операционната система да се появи на екрана. 
2. Плъзнете надолу от горната част на екрана за достъп до панела за бързи настройки. 
Панелът ви позволява бързо да включвате/изключвате Wi-Fi, самолетен режим и други 
функции на устройството. Тук също са достъпни системни настройки, активиране на 
завъртане на екрана, настройки за яркост, информация за нивото на батерията и т.н. 
3. Извършете първоначалната настройка на устройството: изберете езика на интерфейса, 
свържете се с Wi-Fi или 4G мрежа, настройте акаунт в Google, задайте парола за 
отключване и т.н. 
4. За да стартирате приложението, докоснете веднъж неговата икона. За да излезете от 
приложение, плъзнете нагоре от долния край на екрана, след което плъзнете прозореца 
на приложението нагоре. За изтегляне на приложения използвайте онлайн магазина 
Google Play. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА. Редовно актуализирайте инсталирания софтуер и фърмуера на 
устройството до най-новите версии. 
5. Използвайте файлов мениджър, за да управлявате файлове, съхранени на вашето 
устройство.  
6. За да осъществите телефонно обаждане, отворете приложението „Контакти“. Наберете 
телефонен номер с помощта на цифровата клавиатура или изберете контакт от списъка и 
докоснете веднъж. 
7. Ако няма активност в продължение на 5 минути, устройството ще премине в режим на 
очакване (екранът ще потъмнее). Поставете го в работен режим, като натиснете веднъж 
бутона за захранване и след това плъзнете нагоре по екрана, за да отключите. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА. Времевият интервал за преминаване в режим на очакване може да бъде 
зададен в настройките на устройството. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА. Подробна информация може да бъде намерена в пълното ръководство 
с инструкции, достъпно за изтегляне на сайт prestigio-solutions.com. 
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Изключване 
1. Преди да изключите устройството, завършете всички активни процеси. 
2. За изключване, натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване за 2 секунди, след което 
изберете „Изключване на захранването“ от падащото меню. 
 

Отстраняване на неизправности 
1. Батерията на устройството прегрява: 
- голямо натоварване от активни процеси (например много отворени приложения, 
безжична връзка). Приключете процесите, които не се използват в момента; 
- лош контакт между устройството, кабела и адаптера при зареждане. Проверете дали 
връзката е сигурна. Проверете целостта на кабела и конекторите. 
2. Дисплеят показва съобщение за грешка на SIM картата – SIM картата не е поставена 
правилно или е повредена. Уверете се, че SIM картата е поставена правилно. Свържете 
се с вашия доставчик на услуги. Проверете целостта на SIM картата. 
3. Интерфейсът на екрана „забива“ или не реагира: 
- голямо натоварване от активни процеси (вж. п. 1 от този раздел). Натиснете и 
задръжте бутона за захранване за 10 секунди, за принудително изключване на 
устройството. След 1–2 минути го включете отново; 
- операционната система не работи правилно. Извадете картата с памет и SIM картата от 
устройството и нулирайте устройството до фабричните настройки. За да направите това, в 
списъка с приложения докоснете „Настройки“ → „Система“ → „Нулиране на настройките“ → 
„Изтриване на всички данни (нулиране до фабричните настройки)“. Ако е необходимо, 
извършете хардуерно нулиране, като натиснете и задържите едновременно бутона за 
захранване и бутона за увеличаване на звука за около 5 секунди. 
4. Няма звук или изображение по време на телефонен разговор или конферентен 
разговор: микрофонът или камерата са блокирани (запушени, замърсени). Уверете се, 
че няма смущения в микрофона и камерата. 
 

ОПРОСТЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ 
С настоящото ASBISc декларира, че устройството отговаря на изискванията на Директива 
2014/53/EU. Пълният текст на ЕС Декларацията за съответствие може да бъде намерен на уеб 
страница files.prestigio-solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 

Всички споменати търговски марки и имена на марки са собственост на съответните им 
собственици. Информацията може да се променя периодично без предварително 
уведомяване на потребителите. Актуална информация и подробни описания на 
устройството, както и процеса на свързване, сертификати и информация за фирми, 
приемащи претенции по отношение на качество и гаранция, можете да намерите в 
инструкциите, достъпни за изтегляне на адрес: prestigio-solutions.com. Всички въпроси 
относно този документ трябва да се адресират до производителя на адрес: Iapetou, 1, 
Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Кипър). Произведено в Китай. 
Датата на производство е посочена на етикета под серийния номер на индивидуалната 
опаковка. 
 
 

Информация за утилизиране. Тези символи означават, че при утилизирането на 
устройството, неговите батерии и акумулатори, както и на електрическите и 
електронните му аксесоари, трябва да спазвате разпоредбите за отпадъците от 
електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE) и за отпадъците от батерии и 
акумулатори. Съгласно нормативните изисквания това оборудване трябва да се 
изхвърля отделно в края на експлоатационния му срок. Не утилизирайте устройството, 
неговите батерии и акумулатори, както и електрическите и електронните му аксесоари 
заедно с несортирани битови отпадъци, тъй като това ще навреди на околната среда. 
За да утилизирате това оборудване, то трябва да бъде върнато в точката на продажба 
или предадено в местен център за рециклиране. За повече информация се обърнете 
към местната служба за итилизиране на битови отпадъци. 
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 BS  
 
 I  Strukturni elementi (vidi stranice 4–5 *) 
A – pogled sprijeda B – pogled straga 
1 Dugme za napajanje 
2 Dugme za jačinu zvuka (+/−) 
3 Mikrofoni 
4 Slot za micro-SIM i microSD kartice 
5 Prednja kamera 
6 Svetlosni senzor 

7 Ekran 
8 Zvučnici 
9 Fotoblic 
10 Glavna kamera 
11 USB konektor Type C 
12 AUX konektor 

 

 II  Indikacija na ekranu (vidi stranicu 5 *) 
1 Indikacija napunjenosti (a – nizak nivo napunjenosti; b – potpuno punjenje) 
2 Indikacija jačine zvuka tokom reprodukcije zvuka i tokom poziva (u 
zavisnosti od pritiska na dugme I–2) 
 

 III  Instaliranje micro-SIM i microSD kartica (vidi stranicu 6 *) 
1 Otvaranje slota pomoću iglica za ležište 
2 Uklanjanje ležišta iz kućišta uređaja 
3 Umetanje kartica u ležište i ugradnja ležišta u kućište uređaja 
NAPOMENA. Izvršite instalaciju samo kada je uređaj isključen. 
 

 IV  Punjenje uređaja iz električne mreže (vidi stranicu 7 *) 
1 Kabel USB Type C 
2 Mrežni punjač 
NAPOMENA. Mrežni punjačnije uključeno u isporuku. Za preporučene 
karakteristike mrežni punjač, pogledajte donju tabelu (red "Napajanje"). 
 

 V  Povezivanje (vidi stranicu 7 *) 
A – žičano povezivanje  
- USB Type C – punjenje uređaja i razmjena podataka 
- AUX – prijenos audio signala (na primjer, na slušalice) 
B – bežično povezivanje (preko BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- na mobilne uređaje, računare za razmjenu podataka 
- na rutere, bazne stanice za povezivanje na bežičnu mrežu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Slike su samo u informativne svrhe. 
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Opšte informacije 

Namjena uređaji Upravljanje aplikacijama. Pristup internetu. Čuvanje i obrada fajlova. 
Konferencijski poziv. Telefonske komunikacije 

Ekran 10,36”, IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 piksela. Ugao ogledanja: 178° (vert.) / 
178° (horiz.). Osvetljenost: 400 cd/m2. Kontrast: 1000:1. Multi-touch (10 
tačaka istovremenog udara) 

Kamere Glavna: 8 MP (autofokus, ugrađen blic). Prednja: 5 MP (fiksni fokus, bez blica) 
Zvuk Ugrađeni mikrofoni (2 kom.). Zvučnici: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Specifikacije 
sistema 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. Ugrađena 
memorija: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Podrška za memorijsku karticu: microSD 
(SDHC/SDXC) do 512 GB 

Razmjena 
podataka 

Konektori: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 
5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). Podrška 
za SIM karticu: mikro-SIM 

Navigacija A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Napajanje Ulaz: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W max. Baterija: LiPo, neuklonjiva, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. 

Vrijeme punog pražnjenja: ≤ 8 h. Zahtijeva mrežni punjač sa 
konektorom USB Type C (AC ulaz 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz; DC izlaz 5,0 V / 
3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W max.). 
Brzo punjenje: podrška za Power Delivery 3,0, 20,0 W max. 

Fizičke 
karakteristike 

Boja: grafitno siva. Materijal kućišta: metal.  
Veličina (D×Š×V): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Neto težina: 463 g 

Uslovi korišćenja Temperatura 0…+50 °C, rel. vlažnost 10–80 % (bez kondenzacije) 
Uslovi 
skladištenja 

Temperatura −20…+60 °C, rel. vlažnost 10–80 % (bez kondenzacije) 

Paket isporuke Tablet Virtuoso PSTA101, USB kabel Type C (1,5 m), iglica za ležište, kratki 
korisnički vodič 

Garancija 2 godine osim ako lokalni zakon ne zahtijeva drugačije  
(vidi. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Upotrebni rok 2 godine 
 

Sigurnosni propisi 
PAŽNJA! Upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute sadržane u ovom dokumentu ne pokrivaju sve 
moguće ili opasne situacije. Vodite se zdravim razumom kada koristite uređaj. 
1. Nemojte koristiti uređaj u prašnjavim ili vlažnim područjima kako biste izbjegli unutrašnji 
kratki spoj. Uređaj nije vodootporan; nemojte ga izlagati tečnostima. 
2. Ne izlažite uređaj visokim temperaturama (npr. električni grijač, direktna sunčeva svjetlost). 
3. Obratite pažnju na ograničenja napajanja prilikom punjenja uređaja (vidi gornju tabelu). 
Nemojte koristiti domaće, oštećene ili neoriginalne dodatke. 
4. Kada koristite ekran osetljiv na dodir, držite ruke čistima. 
5. Nemojte koristiti oštre predmete da pritisnete ekran. 
6. Ako je ekran oštećen, nemojte koristiti uređaj niti dodirivati oštećene dijelove. Obratite 
se ovlaštenom servisu radi popravke. 
7. Kako biste spriječili pregrijavanje uređaja, nemojte ga postavljati na mekane površine. 
8. Nemojte koristiti uređaj dok vozite vozilo. Pridržavajte se ograničenja upotrebe mobilnih 
uređaja (na primjer, u avionima, bioskopima, medicinskim ustanovama). 
9. Prije čišćenja, isključite uređaj iz struje, a zatim obrišite površinu blago vlažnom krpom 
bez primjene sile. Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti agresivne deterdžente ili abraziva, ili metalne 
spužve. 
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10. Koristite konektore uređaja samo za njihovu namjenu. 
11. Nemojte umetati strane predmete u konektore uređaja niti koristiti silu prilikom 
povezivanja kablova na konektore. 
12. Kako biste izbjegli oštećenje, nemojte ispuštati ili udarati uređaj. Ne stavljajte strane 
predmete na uređaj. 
13. Kada premjestite uređaj iz okruženja s niskom temperaturom na toplo mjesto, može doći 
do kondenzacije unutar kućišta. U tom slučaju nemojte uključivati uređaj najmanje 24 sata 
kako biste omogućili da kondenzacija prirodno ispari. 
14. Ako dođe do problema, vidi odjeljak "Rješavanje problema". Ako je nemoguće riješiti problem 
u skladu s uputama, morate kontaktirati tehničku podršku. Popravak uređaja smije se vršiti samo 
u ovlaštenim servisnim centrima (za adrese centara vidi web stranicu prestigio-
solutions.com/warranty). Nemojte sami popravljati uređaj. 
 

Priprema za upotrebu 
1. Raspakujte uređaj. Uklonite sav materijal za pakovanje sa njega. 
2. Prije prve upotrebe, potpuno napunite uređaj (IV–1). 
3. Koristite iglica za ležište da biste instalirali mikro-SIM i/ili microSD karticu (III). 
 

Uključivanje и eksploatacija 
1. Pritisnite i držite dugme za napajanje najmanje 2 sekunde. Sačekajte da se interfejs 
operativnog sistema pojavi na ekranu. 
2. Prevucite nadole od gornje ivice ekrana da biste pristupili panelu za brza podešavanja. 
Panel vam omogućava da brzo uključite/isključite Wi-Fi, način rada u avionu i druge funkcije 
uređaja. Postavke sistema, aktiviranje rotacije ekrana, postavke svjetline, informacije o nivou 
baterije itd. su također dostupne ovdje. 
3. Izvršite početno podešavanje uređaja: odaberite jezik interfejsa, povežite se na Wi-Fi ili 4G 
mrežu, postavite Google račun, postavite lozinku za otključavanje itd. 
4. Da biste pokrenuli aplikaciju, kliknite jednom na njenu ikonu. Da biste izašli iz aplikacije, 
prevucite prstom prema gore od donje ivice ekrana, a zatim prevucite prozor aplikacije prema 
gore. Za preuzimanje aplikacija koristite Google Play online prodavnica. 
NAPOMENA. Redovno ažurirajte instalirani softver i firmver uređaja na najnovije verzije. 
5. Koristite File Manager za upravljanje datotekama pohranjenim na vašem uređaju.  
6. Da uputite telefonski poziv, otvorite aplikaciju "Kontakti". Birajte telefonski broj pomoću 
numeričke tastature ili izaberite kontakt sa liste i dodirnite ga jednom. 
7. Ako nema aktivnosti 5 minuta, uređaj će preći u stanje pripravnosti (ekran će se zatamniti). 
Stavite ga u radni način tako što ćete jednom pritisnuti dugme za napajanje, a zatim prevucite 
prstom prema gore po ekranu da biste ga otključali. 
NAPOMENA. Vremenski interval za prelazak u stanje pripravnosti može se podesiti u 
postavkama uređaja. 
NAPOMENA. Detaljne informacije možete pronaći u kompletnom priručniku za upotrebu, 
koji je dostupno za preuzimanje na sajtu prestigio-solutions.com. 
 

Iskljucivanje 
1. Prije isključivanja uređaja, završite sve aktivne procese. 
2. Da isključite, pritisnite i držite dugme za napajanje 2 sekunde, a zatim izaberite "Isključite 
napajanje" sa padajućeg menija. 
 

Rješavanje problema 
1. Baterija uređaja se pregrijava: 
- veliko opterećenje od aktivnih procesa (na primjer, mnoge otvorene aplikacije, bežično 
povezivanje). Završite procese koji se trenutno ne koriste; 
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- slab kontakt između uređaja, kabla i adaptera prilikom punjenja. Provjerite je li povezivanje 
sigurno. Provjerite integritet kabla i konektora. 
2. Na ekranu se prikazuje poruka o grešci SIM kartice – SIM kartica nije pravilno umetnuta ili 
je oštećena. Provjerite je li SIM kartica ispravno umetnuta. Obratite se svom provajderu 
servisa. Provjerite integritet SIM kartice. 
3. Interfejs na ekranu se "zamrzava" ili ne reaguje: 
- veliko opterećenje od aktivnih procesa (vidi tačku 1 ovog odjeljka). Pritisnite i držite dugme 
za napajanje 10 sekundi da biste prisilili uređaj da se isključi. Nakon 1–2 minute, ponovo ga 
uključite; 
- operativni sistem ne radi ispravno. Uklonite memorijsku karticu i SIM karticu iz uređaja i vratite uređaj 
na fabrička podešavanja. Da biste to uradili, na listi aplikacija dodirnite "Podešavanja" → "Sistem" → 
"Resetuj podešavanja" → "Obriši sve podatke (resetovanje na fabrička podešavanja)". Ako je potrebno, 
izvršite hard reset tako što ćete istovremeno pritisnuti i držati tipku za napajanje i tipku za pojačavanje 
zvuka oko 5 sekundi. 
4. Nema zvuka ili slike tokom telefonskog ili konferencijskog poziva: mikrofon ili kamera su 
blokirani (spriječeni, prljavi). Uvjerite se da nema smetnji u radu mikrofona i kamere. 
 
POJEDNOSTAVLJENA IZJAVA O USKLAĐENOSTI 
Ovim ASBISc izjavljuje da je uređaj u skladu sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst EU 
Deklaracije o usklađenosti može se naći web stranici files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 

Svi zaštitni znakovi i njihovi nazivi su svojina njihovih vlasnika. Informacije se mogu periodično 
mijenjati bez prethodne najave korisnika. Ažurne informacije i detaljni opisi uređaja, kao i proces 
povezivanja, sertifikati i informacije o kompanijama koje prihvataju reklamacije u pogledu 
kvaliteta i garancije, mogu se pronaći u uputstvima dostupnim za preuzimanje na: prestigio-
solutions.com. Sva pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom treba uputiti proizvođaču na: Iapetou, 
1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Kipar). 
Proizvedeno u Kini. 
Datum proizvodnje je naveden na etiketi ispod serijskog broja na pojedinačnom pakovanju. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informacije o odlaganju. Ovi simboli označavaju da se proizvod, njegove baterije i 
akumulatori, kao i njegov električni i elektronski pribor moraju odlagati u skladu sa propisima 
o otpadnoj električnoj i elektronskoj opremi (WEEE) i propisima o otpadu baterija. Propisi 
zahtijevaju da se ova oprema odvojeno odlaže na kraju njenog upotrebnog roka. Uređaj, 
njegove baterije i akumulatori te njegov električni i elektronički pribor ne smiju se odlagati 
kao nesortirani komunalni otpad jer će to biti štetno za okoliš. Za uredno odlaganje ove 
opreme treba je vratiti na prodajno mjesto ili predati lokalnom centru za reciklažu. Za detalje 
kontaktirajte lokalnu službu za odlaganje kućnog otpada. 
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 CS  
 
 I  Konstrukční prvky (viz strany 4–5 *) 
A – pohled zepředu B – pohled zezadu 
1 Tlačítko napájení 
2 Tlačítko ovládání hlasitosti (+/−) 
3 Mikrofony 
4 Slot pro karty micro-SIM a microSD 
5 Přední kamera 
6 Světelný senzor 

7 Obrazovka 
8 Reproduktory 
9 Fotografický blesk 
10 Zadní kamera 
11 Konektor USB Type C 
12 Konektor AUX 

 
 II  Indikace na displeji (viz strana 5 *) 
1 Indikace nabití (a – nízký stav; b – plný stav) 
2 Indikace hlasitosti při přehrávání multimédií a během hovoru (po 
stisknutí tlačítka I–2) 
 
 III  Vložení karet micro-SIM a microSD (viz strana 6 *) 
1 Otevření slotu pomocí vyhazovacího kolíku pro zásuvky 
2 Vyjmutí zásuvky z krytu zařízení 
3 Vložení karet do zásuvky a instalace zásuvky do krytu zařízení 
POZNÁMKA. Vložejte pouze při vypnutém zařízení. 
 
 IV  Nabíjení zařízení ze sítě (viz strana 7 *) 
1 Kabel USB Type C 
2 Síťový nabíječ 
POZNÁMKA. Síťový nabíječ není součástí dodávky. Doporučené vlastnosti 
síťové nabíječky viz tabulce níže (řádek "Napájení"). 
 
 V  Připojení (viz strana 7 *) 
A – kabelové připojení  
- USB Type C – nabíjení zařízení a výměna dat 
- AUX – přenos zvukového signálu (např. do sluchátek) 
B – bezdrátové připojení (přes BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- k mobilním zařízením, počítačům pro výměnu dat 
- k routerům, základnovým stanicím pro připojení k bezdrátové síti 
 
 

 
 
 
* Obrázky jsou pouze ilustrační.  
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Obecné informace 

Přiřazení 
zařízení 

Správa aplikací. Přístup k internetu. Ukládání a zpracování souborů. 
Konferenční hovor. Telefonní komunikace 

Obrazovka 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pixelů. Úhel pohledu: 178° (vertikálně) / 
178° (horizontálně). Jas: 400 cd/m2. Kontrast: 1000:1. Vícedotykový 
(10 dotykových bodů) 

Kamery Zadní: 8 Mpx (automatické zaostření, vestavěný blesk). Přední: 5 Mpx 
(pevné zaostření, bez blesku) 

Zvuk Vestavěné mikrofony (2 ks). Reproduktory: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Systémové 
charakteristiky 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
Grafický procesor: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). Operační paměť: 6 GB, 
LPDDR4. Vnitřní paměť: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Podpora paměťových karet: 
microSD (SDHC/SDXC) až 512 GB 

Výměna dat Konektory: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 5.0. 
4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). Podpora karet 
SIM: micro-SIM 

Navigace A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Napájení Vstup: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, max. 15,0 W. Baterie: lithium-polymerová, 

nevyměnitelná, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Doba plného vybití: ≤ 8 h. Potřebujete 
síťovou nabíječku s konektorem USB Type C (vstup AC 100–240 V, 
50/60 Hz; výstup DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, max. 15,0 W). 
Rychlé nabíjení: s technologií Power Delivery 3.0, max. 20,0 W. 

Fyzické 
vlastnosti 

Barva: grafitově šedá. Materiál pouzdra: kov.  
Velikost (D×Š×V): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Čistá hmotnost: 463 g 

Provozní 
podmínky 

Teplota 0…+50 °C, rel. vlhkost 10–80 % (bez kondenzace) 

Podmínky 
skladování 

Teplota −20…+60 °C, rel. vlhkost 10–80 % (bez kondenzace) 

Obsah balení Tablet Virtuoso PSTA101, kabel USB Type C (1,5 m), vyhazovací kolík pro 
zásuvky, stručný návod k použití 

Záruka 2 roky, pokud místní zákony nestanoví jinak  
(viz prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Životnost 2 roky 
 

Bezpečnostní pravidla 
POZOR! Varování, bezpečnostní opatření a pokyny v tomto dokumentu nezahrnují všechny 
možné a nebezpečné situace. Při používání zařízení používejte zdravý rozum. 
1. Nepoužívejte zařízení v prašném nebo vlhkém prostředí, aby nedošlo k vnitřnímu zkratu. 
Zařízení není vodotěsné, zabraňte vniknutí kapalin. 
2. Nevystavujte zařízení vysokým teplotám (např. elektrickému topení, přímému slunečnímu 
záření). 
3. Při nabíjení zařízení dodržujte omezení napájení (viz tabulka výše). Nepoužívejte 
podomácku vyrobené, poškozené nebo neoriginální příslušenství. 
4. Při používání dotykového displeje mějte čisté ruce. 
5. Na obrazovku netlačte ostrými předměty. 
6. Pokud je obrazovka poškozená, zařízení nepoužívejte a nedotýkejte se poškozených částí. 
Obraťte se na autorizované servisní středisko a požádejte o opravu. 
7. Abyste zabránili přehřátí zařízení, neumisťujte jej na měkké povrchy. 
8. Zařízení nepoužívejte při řízení vozidla. Dodržujte omezení používání mobilních zařízení 
(např. v letadle, kině, zdravotnických zařízeních). 
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9. Před čištěním zařízení vypněte a poté povrch otřete mírně navlhčeným hadříkem bez 
použití síly. K čištění nepoužívejte agresivní nebo abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani kovové 
houbičky. 
10. Konektory zařízení používejte pouze k určenému účelu. 
11. Do konektorů zařízení nevkládejte cizí předměty, při zapojování kabelů do konektorů 
nepoužívejte sílu. 
12. Aby nedošlo k poškození, vyvarujte se pádu nebo nárazu zařízení. Nepokládejte na 
zařízení cizí předměty. 
13. Když zařízení přenesete z prostředí s nízkou teplotou do teplého prostředí, může uvnitř 
pouzdra dojít ke kondenzaci. V takovém případě nezapínejte zařízení po dobu nejméně 24 
hodin, aby se kondenzát mohl přirozeně odpařit. 
14. Pokud dojde k poruchám, viz část "Řešení problémů". Pokud se vám nepodaří problém vyřešit 
podle pokynů, obraťte se na technickou podporu. Zařízení mohou opravovat pouze autorizovaná 
servisní střediska (adresy středisek naleznete na prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). Zařízení 
neopravujte sami. 
 
Příprava na použití 
1. Zařízení vybalte. Odstraňte z něj veškerý obalový materiál. 
2. Před prvním použitím zařízení plně nabijte (IV). 
3. Pomocí vyhazovacího kolíku pro zásuvky vložte kartu micro-SIM a/nebo microSD (III). 
 

Zapnutí a provoz 
1. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení po dobu alespoň 2 sekund. Počkejte, až se na 
obrazovce zobrazí rozhraní operačního systému. 
2. Přejetím od horního okraje obrazovky směrem dolů získáte přístup k panelu rychlého 
nastavení. Panel umožňuje rychle zapnout/vypnout Wi-Fi, letový režim a další funkce zařízení. 
Zde jsou k dispozici také systémová nastavení, aktivace otáčení obrazovky, nastavení jasu, 
informace o úrovni nabití baterie atd. 
3. Proveďte počáteční nastavení zařízení: vyberte jazyk rozhraní, připojte se k síti Wi-Fi nebo 4G, 
nastavte účet Google, nastavte heslo pro odemknutí atd. 
4. Chcete-li aplikaci spustit, klepněte jednou na její ikonu. Chcete-li aplikaci ukončit, přejeďte od 
spodního okraje obrazovky nahoru a poté přejeďte oknem aplikace nahoru. Ke stahování aplikací 
použijte online obchod Google Play. 
POZNÁMKA. Pravidelně aktualizujte nainstalovaný software a firmware zařízení na 
nejnovější verze. 
5. Ke správě souborů uložených v zařízení použijte "Správce souborů".  
6. Chcete-li uskutečnit telefonní hovor, otevřete aplikaci "Kontakty". Vytočte telefonní číslo 
pomocí numerické klávesnice nebo vyberte kontakt ze seznamu a jednou klepněte. 
7. Pokud po dobu 5 minut neprovedete žádnou akci, zařízení přejde do pohotovostního režimu 
(obrazovka se vypne). Jedním stisknutím tlačítka napájení jej přepněte do provozního režimu a 
poté jej přejetím prstem nahoru odemkněte. 
POZNÁMKA. Časový interval pro přechod do pohotovostního režimu lze nastavit v 
nastavení zařízení. 
POZNÁMKA. Další informace naleznete v úplné uživatelské příručce, která je k dispozici ke 
stažení na adrese prestigio-solutions.com. 
 

Vypnout 
1. Před vypnutím zařízení ukončete všechny aktivní procesy. 
2. Chcete-li zařízení vypnout, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení po dobu 2 sekund a poté 
v rozevírací nabídce vyberte možnost "Vypnout". 
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Řešení problémů 
1. Baterie zařízení se přehřívá: 
- velké zatížení aktivními procesy (např. mnoho otevřených aplikací, bezdrátová připojení). 
Ukončení aktuálně nepotřebných procesů; 
- špatný kontakt mezi zařízením, kabelem a adaptérem při nabíjení. Zkontrolujte, zda je 
připojení bezpečné. Zkontrolujte neporušenost kabelu a konektorů. 
2. Na displeji se zobrazí zpráva o chybě karty SIM – karta SIM je nesprávně vložena nebo je 
poškozená. Zkontrolujte neporušenost karty SIM. Zkontrolujte, zda je karta SIM správně 
vložena. Kontaktujte svého mobilního operátora. 
3. Rozhraní na obrazovce "zamrzne" nebo nereaguje: 
- silné zatížení aktivními procesy (viz bod 1 této části). Stisknutím a podržením tlačítka 
napájení po dobu 10 sekund zařízení násilně vypnete. Po 1–2 minutách jej znovu zapněte; 
- operační systém nepracuje správně. Vyjměte ze zařízení paměťovou kartu a kartu SIM a obnovte 
tovární nastavení zařízení. Za tímto účelem klepněte v seznamu aplikací na "Nastavení" → "Systém" → 
"Obnovit nastavení" → "Smazat všechna data (obnovení továrního nastavení)". V případě potřeby 
proveďte hardwarový reset: stiskněte a podržte současně tlačítko napájení a tlačítko zvýšení hlasitosti 
po dobu přibližně 5 sekund. 
4. Žádný zvuk ani obraz během telefonního nebo konferenčního hovoru: mikrofon nebo 
kamera jsou zablokované (zablokované cizím předmětem, znečištěné). Ujistěte se, že 
nedochází k rušení mikrofonu a kamery. 
 
ZJEDNODUŠENÉ PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ 
ASBISc tímto prohlašuje, že zařízení je v souladu se Směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU 
prohlášení o shodě naleznete na této internetové adrese: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Všechny uvedené ochranné známky a obchodní názvy jsou majetkem příslušných vlastníků. 
Informace se mohou pravidelně změnit bez předchozího upozornění uživatelů. Aktuální 
informace, podrobný popis zařízení a procesu připojení, jakož i certifikáty a informace o 
společnostech, které přijímají reklamace kvality a záruky, naleznete v návodu ke stažení na adrese: 
prestigio-solutions.com. Veškeré dotazy týkající se tohoto dokumentu směřujte na výrobce na 
adrese: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Kypr).  
Vyrobeno v Číně. 
Datum výroby je uvedeno na štítku pod sériovým číslem na individuálním obalu. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informace o likvidaci. Tyto symboly označují, že při likvidaci zařízení a jeho elektrického 
a elektronického příslušenství musíte dodržovat předpisy o likvidaci elektrických a 
elektronických zařízení (WEEE) a pravidla pro nakládání s odpadními bateriemi a 
akumulátory. Podle předpisů musí být toto zařízení po skončení životnosti zlikvidováno 
odděleně. Zařízení a jeho elektrické a elektronické příslušenství se nesmí likvidovat 
společně s netříděným komunálním odpadem, protože by to poškozovalo životní 
prostředí. Pro likvidaci tohoto zařízení je třeba jej vrátit do prodejního místa nebo 
odevzdat do místního recyklačního centru. Podrobné informace naleznete na místní 
službě pro likvidaci komunálního odpadu. 
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 EL  
 
 I  Στοιχεία σχεδιασμού (βλ. σελίδες 4–5 *) 
A – μπροστινή όψη B – πίσω όψη 
1 Κουμπί τροφοδοσίας 
2 Κουμπί ελέγχου έντασης ήχου (+/−) 
3 Μικρόφωνα 
4 Υποδοχή κάρτας micro-SIM και 
κάρτας microSD 
5 Μπροστινή κάμερα 
6 Αισθητήρας φωτός 

7 Οθόνη 
8 Ηχεία 
9 Φλας 
10 Κύρια κάμερα 
11 Υποδοχή USB τύπου C 
12 Υποδοχή AUX 

 

 II  Ένδειξη στην οθόνη (βλ. σελίδα 5 *) 
1 Ένδειξη φόρτισης (a – χαμηλή, b – πλήρης) 
2 Ένδειξη έντασης ήχου κατά την αναπαραγωγή πολυμέσων και κατά 
τη διάρκεια μιας κλήσης (όταν πατάτε το κουμπί I–2) 
 

 III  Εγκατάσταση κάρτας micro-SIM και κάρτας microSD (βλ. σελίδα 6 *) 
1 Άνοιγμα της υποδοχής με το εργαλείο εξαγωγής 
2 Αφαίρεση της υποδοχής από το περίβλημα της συσκευής 
3 Τοποθέτηση καρτών στην υποδοχή και εγκατάσταση της υποδοχής 
στο περίβλημα της συσκευής 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Πραγματοποιήστε την εγκατάσταση μόνο όταν η συσκευή 
είναι απενεργοποιημένη. 
 

 IV  Φόρτιση της συσκευής από το δίκτυο (βλ. σελίδα 7 *) 
1 Καλώδιο USB τύπου C 
2 Φορτιστής δικτύου 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Ο φορτιστής δικτύου δεν περιλαμβάνεται στο πακέτο 
προμήθειας. Ανατρέξτε στον παρακάτω πίνακα (σειρά "Τροφοδοσία") για 
τα συνιστώμενα χαρακτηριστικά του φορτιστή δικτύου. 
 

 V  Σύνδεση (βλ. σελίδα 7 *) 
A – ενσύρματη σύνδεση  
- USB τύπου C – φόρτιση συσκευής και ανταλλαγή δεδομένων 
- AUX – μετάδοση σήματος ήχου (π.χ. σε ακουστικά) 
B – ασύρματη σύνδεση (μέσω BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- σε κινητές συσκευές, υπολογιστές για ανταλλαγή δεδομένων 
- σε δρομολογητές, σταθμούς βάσης για τη σύνδεση στο ασύρματο δίκτυο 
 
 
 

* Οι εικόνες είναι μόνο για ενδεικτικούς σκοπούς. 
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Γενικές πληροφορίες 

Προορισμός 
συσκευής 

Διαχείριση εφαρμογών. Πρόσβαση στο Διαδίκτυο. Αποθήκευση και 
επεξεργασία αρχείων. Τηλεδιάσκεψη. Τηλεφωνική σύνδεση 

Οθόνη 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pixels. Γωνία θέασης: 178° (οριζ.) / 178° 
(κάθ.). Φωτεινότητα: 400 cd/m2. Αντίθεση: 1000:1. Πολλαπλή αφή (10 
σημεία ταυτόχρονης δράσης) 

Κάμερες Κύρια: 8 MP (αυτόματη εστίαση, ενσωματωμένο φλας). Μπροστινή: 
5 MP (σταθερή εστίαση, χωρίς φλας) 

Ήχος Ενσωματωμένα μικρόφωνα (2 τεμ.). Ηχεία: 1,0 W (×2) 
Λειτουργικό 
σύστημα. 
Χαρακτηριστικά 
του συστήματος 

Android 13. ΚΜΕ: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
Μονάδα επεξεργασίας γραφικών: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, 
LPDDR4. Ενσωματωμένη μνήμη: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Υποστήριξη 
καρτών μνήμης: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) έως 512 GB 

Ανταλλαγή 
δεδομένων 

Υποδοχές: USB τύπου C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 
5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
Υποστήριξη κάρτας SIM: micro-SIM 

Πλοήγηση A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Τροφοδοσία Είσοδος: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W μεγ. Μπαταρία: λιθίου-πολυμερούς, μη 

αφαιρούμενη, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Χρόνος πλήρους εκφόρτισης: ≤ 8 ώρες. 
Απαιτείται φορτιστής δικτύου με υποδοχή USB τύπου C (είσοδος AC 100–
240 V, 50/60 Hz, έξοδος DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W μεγ.). 
Γρήγορη φόρτιση: με τεχνολογία Power Delivery 3.0, 20,0 W μεγ. 

Φυσικά 
χαρακτηριστικά 

Χρώμα: γκρι γραφίτης. Υλικό περιβλήματος: μέταλλο.  
Μέγεθος (Μ×Π×Υ): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Καθαρό βάρος: 463 g 

Συνθήκες 
λειτουργίας 

Θερμοκρασία 0…+50 °C, σχετ. υγρασία 10–80 % (χωρίς συμπύκνωση) 

Συνθήκες 
αποθήκευσης 

Θερμοκρασία −20…+60 °C, σχετ. υγρασία 10–80 % (χωρίς συμπύκνωση) 

Πακέτο 
προμήθειας 

Ταμπλέτα Virtuoso PSTA101, καλώδιο USB τύπου C (1,5 m), εργαλείο 
εξαγωγής, οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης 

Εγγύηση 2 έτη, εκτός εάν προβλέπεται διαφορετικά από την τοπική νομοθεσία 
(βλ. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Διάρκεια ζωής 2 έτη 
 

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΉ! Οι προειδοποιήσεις, οι προφυλάξεις και οι οδηγίες στο παρόν έγγραφο δεν 
περιλαμβάνουν όλες τις πιθανές και επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις. Χρησιμοποιείτε την κοινή 
λογική κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής. 
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε σκονισμένες ή υγρές περιοχές για να αποφύγετε τα 
εσωτερικό βραχυκύκλωμα. Η συσκευή δεν είναι αδιάβροχη, μην αφήνετε υγρά να έρθουν 
σε επαφή μαζί της. 
2. Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (π.χ. από ηλεκτρική θερμάστρα, 
άμεσο ηλιακό φως). 
3. Τηρείτε τους περιορισμούς της τροφοδοσίας κατά τη φόρτιση της συσκευής (βλ. παραπάνω 
πίνακα). Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτοσχέδια, κατεστραμμένα ή μη αυθεντικά αξεσουάρ. 
4. Κρατήστε τα χέρια σας καθαρά όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την οθόνη αφής. 
5. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αιχμηρά αντικείμενα για να πατήσετε την οθόνη. 
6. Εάν η οθόνη έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή και μην αγγίζετε τα 
κατεστραμμένα μέρη. Επικοινωνήστε με ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης για επισκευή. 
7. Για να αποφύγετε την υπερθέρμανση της συσκευής, μην την τοποθετείτε σε μαλακές επιφάνειες. 
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8. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν οδηγείτε ένα όχημα. Να τηρείτε τους 
περιορισμούς στη χρήση κινητών συσκευών (π.χ. σε αεροσκάφη, κινηματογράφους, 
ιατρικές εγκαταστάσεις). 
9. Πριν από τον καθαρισμό, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και, στη συνέχεια, σκουπίστε 
την επιφάνεια με ένα ελαφρώς υγρό πανί χωρίς να ασκήσετε δύναμη. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
επιθετικά ή λειαντικά απορρυπαντικά ή μεταλλικά σφουγγάρια για τον καθαρισμό. 
10. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα βύσματα της συσκευής μόνο για τον προορισμό τους. 
11. Μην εισάγετε ξένα αντικείμενα στις υποδοχές της συσκευής και μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
δύναμη όταν συνδέετε καλώδια στις υποδοχές. 
12. Για να αποφύγετε ζημιές, μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή να πέσει και να τη χτυπήσει. Μην 
τοποθετείτε ξένα αντικείμενα πάνω στη συσκευή. 
13. Όταν μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή από περιβάλλον χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας σε θερμό μέρος, 
ενδέχεται να σχηματιστεί συμπύκνωση μέσα στο περίβλημα. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, μην 
ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή για τουλάχιστον 24 ώρες, ώστε η συμπύκνωση να εξατμιστεί 
με φυσικό τρόπο. 
14. Εάν παρουσιαστούν δυσλειτουργίες, ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα "Αντιμετώπιση 
προβλημάτων". Εάν δεν μπορείτε να επιλύσετε το πρόβλημα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, 
επικοινωνήστε με την Τεχνική Υποστήριξη. Η συσκευή μπορεί να επισκευαστεί μόνο από 
εξουσιοδοτημένα κέντρα εξυπηρέτησης (βλ. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty για τις 
διευθύνσεις των κέντρων). Μην επισκευάζετε τη συσκευή μόνοι σας. 
 

Προετοιμασία για χρήση 
1. Αποσυσκευάστε τη συσκευή. Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας από αυτό. 
2. Φορτίστε πλήρως τη συσκευή πριν από την πρώτη χρήση (IV). 
3. Χρησιμοποιήστε το εργαλείο εξαγωγής για να τοποθετήσετε μια κάρτα micro-SIM ή/και 
microSD (III). 
 

Ενεργοποίηση και λειτουργία 
1. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί λειτουργίας για τουλάχιστον 2 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Περιμένετε να εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη η διεπαφή του λειτουργικού συστήματος. 
2. Σύρετε το δάχτυλό σας από το επάνω άκρο της οθόνης προς τα κάτω για να 
αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στον πίνακα γρήγορων ρυθμίσεων. Ο πίνακας σάς επιτρέπει να 
ενεργοποιείτε/απενεργοποιείτε γρήγορα το Wi-Fi, χρήση σε πτήση και άλλες λειτουργίες 
της συσκευής. Οι ρυθμίσεις συστήματος, η ενεργοποίηση της περιστροφής οθόνης, η 
ρύθμιση της φωτεινότητας, οι πληροφορίες για τη στάθμη της μπαταρίας κ.λπ. είναι 
επίσης διαθέσιμες εδώ. 
3. Πραγματοποιήστε την αρχική ρύθμιση της συσκευής: επιλέξτε τη γλώσσα διεπαφής, 
συνδεθείτε σε δίκτυο Wi-Fi ή 4G, ρυθμίστε το λογαριασμό σας Google, ορίστε τον κωδικό 
ξεκλειδώματος κ.λπ. 
4. Για να εκκινήσετε την εφαρμογή, πατήστε μία φορά στο εικονίδιό της. Για να βγείτε από την 
εφαρμογή, σαρώστε προς τα επάνω από το κάτω άκρο της οθόνης και, στη συνέχεια, 
σαρώστε το παράθυρο της εφαρμογής προς τα επάνω. Χρησιμοποιήστε το online κατάστημα 
Google Play για να κατεβάσετε εφαρμογές. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Ενημερώνετε τακτικά το εγκατεστημένο λογισμικό και το υλικολογισμικό της 
συσκευής στις πιο πρόσφατες εκδόσεις. 
5. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη "Διαχείριση αρχείων" για να διαχειριστείτε τα αρχεία που είναι 
αποθηκευμένα στη συσκευή.  
6. Για να πραγματοποιήσετε μια τηλεφωνική κλήση, ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή "Επαφές". Καλέστε 
τον αριθμό τηλεφώνου χρησιμοποιώντας το αριθμητικό πληκτρολόγιο ή επιλέξτε μια επαφή 
από τη λίστα και πιέστε πάνω της μία φορά. 
7. Εάν δεν προβείτε σε καμία ενέργεια για 5 λεπτά, η συσκευή θα μεταβεί σε κατάσταση 
αναμονής (η οθόνη θα σβήσει). Θέστε την σε λειτουργία πατώντας μία φορά το κουμπί 
λειτουργίας και, στη συνέχεια, σαρώστε στην οθόνη προς τα πάνω για το ξεκλείδωμα. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Το χρονικό διάστημα για τη μετάβαση σε κατάσταση αναμονής μπορείτε να 
ορίσετε στις ρυθμίσεις της συσκευής. 
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ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο πλήρες εγχειρίδιο χρήσης που 
είναι διαθέσιμο για λήψη στη διεύθυνση prestigio-solutions.com. 
 

Τερματισμός λειτουργίας 
1. Τερματίστε όλες τις ενεργές διεργασίες πριν απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. 
2. Για την απενεργοποίηση πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 2 δευτερόλεπτα 
και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε "Απενεργοποίηση" από το αναπτυσσόμενο μενού. 
 

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων 
1. Η μπαταρία της συσκευής υπερθερμαίνεται: 
- μεγάλο φορτίο από ενεργές διεργασίες (π.χ. πολλές ανοικτές εφαρμογές, ασύρματες 
συνδέσεις). Τερματισμός περιττών διεργασιών, 
- κακή επαφή μεταξύ της συσκευής, του καλωδίου και του προσαρμογέα κατά τη φόρτιση. Ελέγξτε 
ότι η σύνδεση είναι ασφαλής. Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα του καλωδίου και των υποδοχών. 
2. Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται μήνυμα σφάλματος κάρτας SIM – η κάρτα SIM δεν έχει τοποθετηθεί 
σωστά ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα της κάρτας SIM. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η κάρτα 
SIM έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά. Επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο υπηρεσιών σας. 
3. Η διεπαφή στην οθόνη "κολλάει" ή δεν ανταποκρίνεται: 
- μεγάλο φορτίο από ενεργές διεργασίες (βλ. π. 1 της παρούσας ενότητας). Πατήστε και 
κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 10 δευτερόλεπτα για να απενεργοποιήσετε 
βίαια τη συσκευή. Μετά από 1–2 λεπτά, ενεργοποιήστε την ξανά, 
- το λειτουργικό σύστημα δεν λειτουργεί σωστά. Αφαιρέστε την κάρτα μνήμης και την κάρτα SIM 
από τη συσκευή και επαναφέρετε τη συσκευή στις εργοστασιακές ρυθμίσεις. Για να το κάνετε αυτό, 
πατήστε "Ρυθμίσεις" → "Σύστημα" → "Επαναφορά ρυθμίσεων" → "Διαγραφή όλων των 
δεδομένων (επαναφορά εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεων)" στη λίστα εφαρμογών. Εάν είναι 
απαραίτητο, πραγματοποιήστε επαναφορά μέσω υλισμικού: πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το 
κουμπί λειτουργίας και το κουμπί αύξησης της έντασης ταυτόχρονα για περίπου 5 δευτερόλεπτα. 
4. Δεν υπάρχει ήχος ή εικόνα κατά τη διάρκεια τηλεφωνικής κλήσης ή τηλεδιάσκεψης: το 
μικρόφωνο ή η κάμερα είναι μπλοκαρισμένα (σκεπασμένα, βρώμικα). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
υπάρχουν παρεμβολές για λειτουργία του μικροφώνου και της κάμερας. 
 

ΑΠΛΟΥΣΤΕΥΜΈΝΗ ΔΉΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗΣ 
Δια του παρόντος, η ASBISc δηλώνει ότι η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/EU. Το 
πλήρες κείμενο της Δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ μπορείτε να το βρείτε στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση στο 
διαδίκτυο: files.prestigio-solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf 
 

Όλα τα εμπορικά σήματα και οι εμπορικές ονομασίες που αναφέρονται αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία 
των αντίστοιχων κατόχων τους. Οι πληροφορίες ενδέχεται να αλλάζουν από καιρό σε καιρό 
χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση των χρηστών. Για ενημερωμένες πληροφορίες, λεπτομερή 
περιγραφή της συσκευής και της διαδικασίας σύνδεσης, καθώς και για πιστοποιητικά και 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με εταιρείες που δέχονται αξιώσεις ποιότητας και εγγύησης, ανατρέξτε στις 
οδηγίες που είναι διαθέσιμες για λήψη στη διεύθυνση: prestigio-solutions.com. Τυχόν ερωτήσεις 
σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο πρέπει να απευθύνονται στον κατασκευαστή στη διεύθυνση: 
Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Κύπρος). Κατασκευασμένο στην Κίνα. 
Η ημερομηνία κατασκευής αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα κάτω από τον αύξοντα αριθμό στη 
μεμονωμένη συσκευασία. 

 

Πληροφορίες για την ανακύκλωση. Τα σύμβολα αυτά υποδεικνύουν ότι πρέπει να 
ακολουθήσετε τους κανονισμούς για τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού 
(WEEE) και τα απόβλητα μπαταριών και συσσωρευτών όταν απορρίπτετε τη συσκευή, τις 
μπαταρίες και τους συσσωρευτές της και τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά εξαρτήματά της. 
Σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς, ο εξοπλισμός αυτός πρέπει να απορρίπτεται χωριστά στο 
τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του. Μην απορρίπτετε τη μονάδα, τις μπαταρίες, τις μπαταρίες και 
τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά εξαρτήματα μαζί με τα μη διαλεγμένα αστικά απορρίμματα, 
μπορεί να βλάψει το περιβάλλον. Για να απορρίψετε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό, πρέπει να τον 
επιστρέψετε στο σημείο πώλησης ή να τον παραδώσετε σε ένα τοπικό κέντρο 
ανακύκλωσης. Θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσετε με την τοπική υπηρεσία διάθεσης οικιακών 
αποβλήτων για περισσότερες πληροφορίες. 
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 ET  
 
 I  Seadme elemendid (vt lk 4–5 *) 
A – esiotsa vaade B – tagumine vaade 
1 Toitenupp 
2 Helitugevuse reguleerimise nupp (+/−) 
3 Mikrofoni 
4 Micro-SIM ja microSD-kaardi pesa 
5 Esikaamera 
6 Valgusandur 

7 Ekraan 
8 Kõlarid 
9 Foto välklamp 
10 Põhikaamera 
11 USB Type C pesa 
12 AUX pesa 

 
 II  Indikaatorid ekraanil (vt lk 5 *) 
1 Laadimisindikaator (a – madal; b – täis) 
2 Meediumi taasesituse ja kõnede helitugevuse indikaatorid (kui 
vajutatakse nuppu I–2) 
 
 III  Micro-SIM- ja microSD-kaartide paigaldamine (vt lk 6 *) 
1 Pesa avamine sim-kaardi nõelaga 
2 Salve eemaldamine seadme korpusest 
3 Kaartide sisestamine salve ja salve paigaldamine seadmekorpuse sisse 
MÄRKUS. Tehke paigaldus ainult siis, kui seade on välja lülitatud. 
 
 IV  Seadme laadimine vooluvõrgust (vt lk 7 *) 
1 USB Type C kaabel 
2 Võrgulaadija 
MÄRKUS. Võrgulaadija ei kuulu tarnekomplekti. Võrgulaadija soovitatavate 
omaduste kohta vt allolevat tabelit (rida „Toide“). 
 
 V  Ühendus (vt lk 7 *) 
A – juhtmega ühendus  
- USB Type C – seadme laadimine ja andmevahetus 
- AUX – helisignaali edastamine (nt kõrvaklappidesse) 
B – traadita ühendus (BT, Wi-Fi, LTE kaudu) 
- mobiilseadmetega, arvutid andmevahetuseks 
- ruuteritega, tugijaamad traadita võrguga ühenduse loomiseks 
 
 
 
 
 
* Pildid on ainult illustratiivsed.  
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Üldinfo 

Seadme otstarve Rakenduste haldamine. Juurdepääs internetile. Failide salvestamine ja 
töötlemine. Konverentsikõne. Telefoniühendus 

Ekraan 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pikslit. Vaatamisnurk: 178° (vertikaalne) / 
178° (horisontaalne). Heledus: 400 cd/m2. Kontrastsus: 1000:1. Multi-
touch (10 puutepunkti) 

Kaamerad Põhikaamera: 8 MP (autofookus, sisseehitatud välk). Esikaamera: 5 MP 
(fikseeritud fookus, välk puudub) 

Heli Sisseehitatud mikrofonid (2 tk). Kõlarid: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Süsteemi 
omadused 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). GPU: 
Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. Sisseehitatud mälu: 
128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Mälukaartide tugi: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) kuni 512 GB 

Andmevahetus Pesad: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 5.0. 
4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). SIM-kaardi 
tugi: micro-SIM 

Navigatsioon A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Toide Sisend: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W max. Aku: liitiumpolümeer, 

mittevahetatav, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Täielik tühjendusaeg: ≤ 8 h. Vajab 
USB Type C-pesaga võrgulaadijat (sisend AC 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz; 
väljund DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W max.). 
Kiirlaadimine: Power Delivery 3.0 tehnoloogiaga, 20,0 W max. 

Füüsilised 
omadused 

Värv: grafiithall. Korpuse materjal: metall.  
Suurus (P×L×K): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Netokaal: 463 g 

Kasutus-
tingimused 

Temperatuur 0…+50 °C, suht. õhuniiskus 10–80 % (mittekondenseeruv) 

Ladustamis-
tingimused 

Temperatuur −20…+60 °C, suht. õhuniiskus 10–80 % (mittekondenseeruv) 

Tarnekomplekt Virtuoso PSTA101 tahvelarvuti, USB Type C kaabel (1,5 m), sim-kaardi nõel, 
kiirjuhend 

Garantii 2 aastat, kui kohalik seadus ei sätesta teisiti  
(vt prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Kasutusiga 2 aastat 
 

 
Ohutusjuhised 
HOIATUS! Käesolevas dokumendis esitatud hoiatused, ettevaatusabinõud ja juhised ei hõlma 
kõiki võimalikke ja ohtlikke olukordi. Kasutage seadme kasutamisel tervet mõistust. 
1. Ärge kasutage seadet tolmuses või niiskes kohas, et vältida sisemise lühise. Seade ei ole 
veekindel, ärge laske sellega vedelikke kokku puutuda. 
2. Ärge pange seadet kõrgetele temperatuuridele (nt elektriküte, otsene päikesevalgus). 
3. Järgige seadme laadimisel toiteallika piiranguid (vt tabelit eespool). Ärge kasutage 
omatehtud, kahjustatud või mitteoriginaalseid tarvikuid. 
4. Hoidke oma käed puuteekraani kasutamisel puhtad. 
5. Ärge kasutage ekraani vajutamiseks teravaid esemeid. 
6. Kui ekraan on kahjustatud, ärge kasutage seadet, ärge puudutage kahjustatud osi. Võtke 
remondiks ühendust volitatud teeninduskeskusega. 
7. Seadme ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ärge asetage seda pehmele pinnale. 
8. Ärge kasutage seadet sõidukit juhtides. Järgige mobiilseadmete kasutamise piiranguid 
(nt lennukis, kinos, meditsiiniasutustes). 
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9. Enne puhastamist lülitage seade välja, seejärel pühkige pind kergelt niiske lapiga ilma 
jõudu rakendamata. Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks agressiivseid või abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid ega metallist käsnaid. 
10. Kasutage seadme pesasid ainult nende ettenähtud otstarbel. 
11. Ärge sisestage võõrkehi seadme pesadesse, ärge kasutage kaablite ühendamisel 
pesadesse jõudu. 
12. Vältige seadme kukkumist või löömist, et vältida kahjustusi. Ärge asetage seadmele 
võõrkehi. 
13. Kui seadet viiakse madalatemperatuurilisest keskkonnast soojasse kohta, võib korpuse 
sees tekkida kondensatsioon. Sellisel juhul ärge lülitage seadet vähemalt 24 tunniks sisse, et 
lasta kondensaadil loomulikult aurustuda. 
14. Kui ilmnevad tõrked, vt jaotist „Tõrkeotsing“. Kui te ei suuda probleemi vastavalt juhistele 
lahendada, võtke ühendust tehnilise toega. Seadet võib parandada ainult volitatud 
hoolduskeskustes (keskuste aadressid leiate prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). Ärge 
parandage seadet ise. 
 
Ettevalmistused kasutamiseks 
1. Pakkige seade lahti. Eemaldage sellest kõik pakkematerjalid. 
2. Laadige seade enne esmakordset kasutamist täielikult (IV). 
3. Kasutage micro-SIM-i ja/või microSD-kaardi (III) sisestamiseks nõela. 
 
Sisselülitamine ja kasutusjuhend 
1. Vajutage ja hoidke toitenuppu vähemalt 2 sekundit all. Oodake, kuni ekraanile ilmub 
operatsioonisüsteemi kasutajaliides. 
2. Kiirseadete paneelile pääsemiseks libistage ekraani ülemisest servast alla. Paneel 
võimaldab Wi-Fi, lennurežiimi ja muid seadme funktsioone kiiresti sisse/välja lülitada. Siin on 
saadaval ka süsteemi seaded, ekraani pööramise aktiveerimine, heleduse seadistamine, teave 
aku taseme kohta jne. 
3. Tehke seadme algseadistused: valige kasutajaliidese keel, ühendage Wi-Fi või 4G võrku, 
seadistage Google'i konto, määrake avamisparool jne. 
4. Rakenduse käivitamiseks koputage üks kord selle ikooni. Rakendusest väljumiseks pühkige 
ekraani alumisest servast ülespoole, seejärel pühkige rakenduse aken ülespoole. Kasutage 
rakenduste allalaadimiseks Google Play veebipoodi. 
MÄRKUS. Värskendage oma installitud seadme tarkvara ja püsivara uusimatele 
versioonidele regulaarselt. 
5. Kasutage seadmesse salvestatud failide haldamiseks funktsiooni „Failihaldur“.  
6. Telefonikõne tegemiseks avage rakendus „Kontaktid“. Sisestage numbriklahvistiku abil 
telefoninumber või valige loendist kontakt ja puudutage seda üks kord. 
7. Kui 5 minuti jooksul ei tehta ühtegi toimingut, lülitub seade ooterežiimi (ekraan lülitub välja). 
Pange see töörežiimi, vajutades üks kord toitenuppu ja seejärel tõmmake lukustuse avamiseks 
ülespoole. 
MÄRKUS. Ooterežiimi sisenemise ajaintervalli saab seadme seadetes määrata. 
MÄRKUS. Lisateavet leiate täielikust kasutusjuhendist, mis on allalaadimiseks saadaval 
aadressil prestigio-solutions.com. 
 
Väljalülitamine 
1. Enne seadme väljalülitamist lõpetage kõik aktiivsed protsessid. 
2. Seadme väljalülitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke toitenuppu 2 sekundit all ning valige seejärel 
rippmenüüst „Lülitage toide välja“. 
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Tõrkeotsing 
1. Seadme aku on ülekuumenemas: 
- suur koormus aktiivsetest protsessidest (nt palju avatud rakendusi, traadita ühendused). 
Lõpetage praegu mittevajalikud protsessid; 
- halb kontakt seadme, kaabli ja adapteri vahel laadimisel. Kontrollige, kas ühendus on 
turvaline. Kontrollige kaabli ja pistmike terviklikkust. 
2. Ekraanil kuvatakse SIM-kaardi veateade – SIM-kaart on valesti sisestatud või kahjustatud. 
Kontrollige SIM-kaardi terviklikkust. Veenduge, et SIM-kaart on õigesti sisestatud. Võtke 
ühendust oma operaatoriga. 
3. Ekraanil olev kasutajaliides „külmutab“ või ei reageeri: 
- suur koormus aktiivsetest protsessidest (vt käesoleva osa punkt 1). Vajutage ja hoidke 
toitenuppu 10 sekundit all, et seade sunniviisiliselt välja lülitada. 1–2 minuti pärast lülitage 
see uuesti sisse; 
- operatsioonisüsteem ei tööta korralikult. Eemaldage mälukaart ja SIM-kaart seadmest ning 
lähtestage seade tehaseseadetele. Selleks puudutage rakenduste loendis valikut „Seaded“ → 
„Süsteem“ → „Seadete lähtestamine“ → „Kustuta kõik andmed (tehasepärane lähtestamine)“. 
Vajaduse korral viige läbi riistvara lähtestamine: vajutage ja hoidke toitenuppu ja helitugevuse 
suurendamise nuppu samaaegselt umbes 5 sekundit all. 
4. Telefonikõne või konverentskõne ajal ei ole heli ega pilti – mikrofon või kaamera on 
blokeeritud, määrdunud. Veenduge, et mikrofoni ja kaamera töös pole häireid. 
 
LIHTSUSTATUD VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON 
ASBISc deklareerib käesolevaga, et seade vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EU. ELi 
vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel veebiaadressil: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Kõik mainitud kaubamärgid ja marginimed on nende vastavate omanike omand. Teave võib aeg-
ajalt muutuda ilma kasutajatele ette teatamata. Ajakohast teavet ja üksikasjalikke kirjeldusi 
seadme kohta, samuti ühendamisprotsessi, sertifikaate ja teavet ettevõtete kohta, kes 
aktsepteerivad kvaliteedi- ja garantiinõudeid, leiate juhistest, mis on allalaadimiseks saadaval 
aadressil: prestigio-solutions.com. Kõik käesoleva dokumendiga seotud küsimused tuleb saata 
tootjale aadressil: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Küpros). 
Valmistatud Hiinas. 
Valmistamiskuupäev on märgitud sildil üksikpakendil oleva seerianumbri all. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Teave ringlussevõtu kohta. Need sümbolid näitavad, et seadme, selle patareide ja 
akude ning elektriliste ja elektrooniliste tarvikute kõrvaldamisel tuleb järgida elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete (WEEE) ning patarei- ja akujäätmete eeskirju. Vastavalt 
eeskirjadele tuleb need seadmed nende kasutusaja lõppedes eraldi kõrvaldada. Ärge 
visake seadet, selle patareisid ja akusid ega elektrilisi ja elektroonilisi lisaseadmeid koos 
sorteerimata olmejäätmetega, sest see oleks keskkonnale kahjulik. Selle seadme 
kõrvaldamiseks tuleb see tagastada müügipunkti või toimetada kohalikku 
ringlussevõtukeskusesse. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku olmejäätmete 
kõrvaldamise teenusega. 
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 LT  
 
 I  Konstrukcijos elementai (žr. 4–5 puslapius *) 
A – vaizdas iš priekio B – galinis vaizdas 
1 Maitinimo mygtukas 
2 Garsumo valdymo mygtukas (+/−) 
3 Mikrofonai 
4 Micro-SIM ir microSD kortelės lizdas 
5 Priekinė kamera 
6 Šviesos jutiklis 

7 Ekranas 
8 Garsiakalbiai 
9 Blykstė 
10 Pagrindinė kamera 
11 USB Type C jungtis 
12 AUX jungtis 

 
 II  Indikacija ekrane (žr. 5 puslapį *) 
1 Įkrovimo indikacija (a – trumpa; b – pilna) 
2 Garsumo indikacija daugialypės terpės atkūrimo ir skambučio metu 
(paspaudus mygtuką I–2) 
 
 III  Micro-SIM ir microSD kortelių diegimas (žr. 6 puslapį *) 
1 Lizdo atidarymas su dėklo kaiščiu 
2 Dėklo išėmimas iš prietaiso korpuso 
3 Kortelių įdėjimas į dėklą ir dėklo montavimas į prietaiso korpusą 
PASTABA. Montuokite tik tada, kai prietaisas yra išjungtas. 
 
 IV  Prietaiso įkrovimas iš elektros tinklo (žr. 7 puslapį *) 
1 USB Type C kabelis 
2 Maitinimo tinklo įkroviklis 
PASTABA. Maitinimo tinklo įkroviklis nėra įtrauktas į pristatymo apimtį. 
Rekomenduojamos maitinimo tinklo įkroviklio atminties charakteristikos 
pateiktos toliau esančioje lentelėje („Maitinimas“ eilutė). 
 
 V  Ryšys (žr. 7 puslapį *) 
A – laidinis ryšys  
- USB Type C – prietaiso įkrovimas ir duomenų mainai 
- AUX – garso signalo perdavimas (pvz., į ausines) 
B – belaidis ryšys (per BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- prie mobiliuosiuose prietaisų, kompiuterių, skirtus keistis duomenimis 
- prie maršrutizatorių, bazinių stočių prisijungti prie belaidžio tinklo 
 
 
 
 
* Vaizdai pateikti išskirtinai susipažinimo tikslais. 
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Bendroji informacija 

Prietaiso 
priskyrimas 

Programėlių valdymas. Interneto prieiga. Failų saugojimas ir 
apdorojimas. Konferenciniai skambučiai. Telefono ryšys 

Ekranas 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 taškų. Žiūrėjimo kampas: 178° 
(vertikaliai) / 178° (horizontaliai). Ryškumas: 400 cd/m2. Kontrastas: 
1000:1. Daugkartinis lietimas (10 taškų vienu metu) 

Kamerai Pagrindinė: 8 MP (automatinis fokusavimas, integruota blykstė). 
Priekinė: 5 MP (fiksuotas fokusavimas, be blykstės) 

Garsas Integruoti mikrofonai (2 vnt.). Garsiakalbiai: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Sistemos 
charakteristikos 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. ROM: 128 GB, 
eMMC 5.1. Atminties kortelių palaikymas: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) iki 
512 GB 

Keitimasis 
duomenimis 

Jungtys: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
SIM kortelės palaikymas: micro-SIM 

Navigacija A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Maitinimas Įvestis: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W maks. Akumuliatorius: ličio polimero, 

neišimamas, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Visiško išsikrovimo laikas: ≤ 8 val. 
Reikalingas USB Type C lizdas tinklo įkroviklis (įvestis AC 100–240 V, 
50/60 Hz; išvestis DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W maks.). 
Greitasis įkrovimas: naudojant Power Delivery 3.0 technologiją, 20,0 W 
maks. 

Fizinės 
charakteristikos 

Spalva: grafito pilka. Korpuso medžiaga: metalas.  
Dydis (I×P×A): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Neto masė: 463 g 

Eksploatavimo 
sąlygos 

Temperatūra 0…+50 °C, sant. drėgmė 10–80 % (be kondensato) 

Laikymo sąlygos Temperatūra −20…+60 °C, sant. drėgmė 10–80 % (be kondensato) 
Tiekimo paketas Planšetinis kompiuteris Virtuoso PSTA101, USB Type C kabelis (1,5 m), 

dėklo kaištis, greito naudojimo vadovas 
Garantija 2 metai, jei vietos įstatymai nenumato kitaip  

(žr. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 
Tarnavimo laikas 2 metai 
 
Saugos technikos taisyklės 
ĮSPĖJIMAS! Šiame dokumente pateikti įspėjimai, atsargumo priemonės ir instrukcijos neapima 
visų galimų ir pavojingų situacijų. Naudojant prietaisą, reikia vadovautis sveiku protu. 
1. Nenaudokite prietaiso dulkėtose ar drėgnose patalpose, kad išvengtumėte vidinio 
trumpojo jungimo. Prietaisas nėra nepralaidus vandeniui, neleiskite skysčių patekimo ant jo. 
2. Nelaikykite prietaiso aukštoje temperatūroje (pvz., prie elektrinio šildytuvo, tiesioginių 
saulės spindulių). 
3. Įkraudami prietaisą laikykitės maitinimo šaltinio apribojimų (žr. pirmiau pateiktą lentelę). 
Nenaudokite savadarbių, sugadintų ar neoriginalių priedų. 
4. Naudodamiesi jutikliniu ekranu rankas laikykite švarias. 
5. Nebakstelėkite ekrano aštriais daiktais. 
6. Jei ekranas pažeistas, nenaudokite prietaiso, nelieskite pažeistų dalių. Kreipkitės į įgaliotąjį 
techninės priežiūros centrą dėl remonto. 
7. Kad prietaisas neperkaistų, nestatykite jo ant minkštų paviršių. 
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8. Nenaudokite prietaiso vairuodami transporto priemonę. Laikykitės mobiliųjų prietaisių 
naudojimo apribojimų (pvz., orlaiviuose, kino teatruose, medicinos įstaigose). 
9. Prieš valydami išjunkite prietaisą, tada nuvalykite paviršių šiek tiek drėgna šluoste, 
nenaudodami jėgos. Valymui nenaudokite agresyvių ar abrazyvinių ploviklių arba metalinių 
kempinių. 
10. Prietaiso jungtis naudokite tik pagal paskirtį. 
11. Nekiškite pašalinių daiktų į prietaiso jungtus ir nenaudokite jėgos jungdami kabelius 
jungčių. 
12. Kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų, neleiskite prietaiso kritimų ar smūgių į jį. Nedėkite ant 
prietaiso pašalinių daiktų. 
13. Perkeliant prietaisą iš žemos temperatūros aplinkos į šiltą vietą, viduj korpuso gali 
susidaryti kondensatas. Tokiu atveju neįjunkite prietaiso bent 24 valandas, kad kondensatas 
natūraliai išgaruotų. 
14. Jei atsiranda trikčių, žr. skyrių „Trikčių šalinimas“. Jei nepavyksta išspręsti problemos pagal 
instrukcijas, kreipkitės į techninės pagalbos tarnybą. Prietaisą gali remontuoti tik įgalioti 
aptarnavimo centrai (centrų adresus rasite adresu prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). 
Netaisykite prietaiso patys. 
 
Paruošimas eksploatavimui 
1. Išpakuokite prietaisą. Pašalinkite visas pakavimo medžiagas. 
2. Prieš naudodami prietaisą pirmą kartą, jį visiškai įkraukite (IV). 
3. Naudodami padėkliukui raktelį, įdėkite micro-SIM ir (arba) microSD kortelę (III). 
 
Įjungimas ir eksploatacija 
1. Paspauskite ir bent 2 sekundes palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką. Palaukite, kol ekrane 
pasirodys operacinės sistemos sąsaja. 
2. Braukite žemyn nuo viršutinio ekrano krašto, kad patektumėte į greitųjų nustatymų skydelį. 
Skydelyje galima greitai įjungti ir išjungti Wi-Fi, lėktuvo režimą ir kitas prietaiso funkcijas. Čia 
taip pat galima rasti sistemos nustatymus, ekrano pasukimo įjungimą, ryškumo nustatymą, 
informaciją apie akumuliatoriaus įkrovos lygį ir kt. 
3. Atlikite pradinę prietaiso sąranką: pasirinkite sąsajos kalbą, prisijunkite prie Wi-Fi arba 4G tinklo, 
nustatykite „Google“ paskyrą, atrakinimo slaptažodį ir t. t. 
4. Norėdami paleisti programėlę, vieną kartą paspauskite jos piktogramą. Jei norite išeiti iš 
programėlės, braukite aukštyn nuo apatinio ekrano krašto, po to braukite programėlės langą į 
viršų. Norėdami atsisiųsti programėles, naudokitės internetine „Google Play“ parduotuvę. 
PASTABA. Reguliariai atnaujinkite įdiegtą programinę įrangą ir prietaiso programinę-
aparatinę įrangą į naujausias versijas. 
5. Norėdami tvarkyti prietaise saugomus failus, naudokite „Failų tvarkyklę“.  
6. Jei norite skambinti telefonu, atidarykite programėlę „Kontaktai“. Surinkite telefono numerį 
naudodami skaitmeninę klaviatūrą arba pasirinkite adresatą iš sąrašo ir paspauskite vieną kartą. 
7. Jei 5 minutes nesiimama jokių veiksmų, prietaisas pereis į budėjimo režimą (ekranas išsijungs). 
Įjunkite jo darbo režimą vieną kartą paspausdami maitinimo mygtuką, tada braukite aukštyn, kad 
atrakintumėte. 
PASTABA. Laiko intervalą, per kurį pereinama į budėjimo režimą, galima nustatyti prietaiso 
nustatymuose. 
PASTABA. Daugiau informacijos rasite išsamiame naudotojo vadove, kurį galite atsisiųsti iš 
svetainės prestigio-solutions.com. 
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Darbo užbaigimas 
1. Prieš išjungdami prietaisą, užbaigkite visus aktyvius procesus. 
2. Norėdami išjungti, paspauskite ir 2 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę maitinimo mygtuką, 
tada išskleidžiamajame meniu pasirinkite „Išjungti maitinimą“. 
 
Trikčių šalinimas 
1. Prietaiso akumuliatorius perkaista: 
- didelė aktyvių procesų apkrova (pvz., daug atidarytų programų, belaidžiai ryšiai). Nutraukite 
šiuo metu nereikalingus procesus; 
- blogas prietaiso, kabelio ir adapterio kontaktas įkrovimo metu. Patikrinkite, ar ryšys yra 
saugus. Patikrinkite kabelio ir jungčių vientisumą. 
2. Ekrane rodomas SIM kortelės klaidos pranešimas – SIM kortelė įdėta neteisingai arba 
pažeista. Patikrinkite SIM kortelės vientisumą. Įsitikinkite, kad SIM kortelė įdėta teisingai. 
Kreipkitės į paslaugų teikėją. 
3. Ekrane esanti sąsaja „užstringa“ arba nereaguoja: 
- stiprus aktyvių procesų krūvis (žr. šio skyriaus 1 punktą). Paspauskite ir 10 sekundžių 
palaikykite nuspaudę maitinimo mygtuką, kad priverstinai išjungtumėte prietaisą. Po 1–2 
minučių vėl jį įjunkite; 
- operacinė sistema veikia netinkamai. Išimkite iš prietaiso atminties kortelę ir SIM kortelę ir iš naujo 
nustatykite gamyklinius prietaiso nustatymus. Norėdami tai padaryti, programų sąraše bakstelėkite 
„Nustatymai“ → „Sistema“ → „Atstatyti nustatymus“ → „Ištrinti visus duomenis (iš naujo nustatyti 
gamyklinius)“. Jei reikia, iš naujo nustatykite aparatinę įrangą: vienu metu paspauskite ir maždaug 5 
sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę maitinimo mygtuką ir garsumo didinimo mygtuką. 
4. Pokalbio telefonu ar konferencinio pokalbio metu nesigirdi garso ar vaizdo: mikrofonas 
arba kamera yra užblokuoti (perdengti, nešvarūs). Įsitikinkite, kad mikrofonui ir fotoaparatui 
niekas netrukdo. 
 
SUPAPRASTINTA ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA 
ASBISc pareiškia, kad prietaisas atitinka Direktyvą 2014/53/EU. Visą ES atitikties 
deklaracijos tekstą galima rasti šiuo interneto adresu: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Visi paminėti prekių ženklai ir jų pavadinimai yra atitinkamų jų savininkų nuosavybė. Informacija 
gali būti kartais keičiama be išankstinio pranešimo naudotojams. Naujausią informaciją, išsamų 
prietaiso ir prijungimo proceso aprašymą, taip pat sertifikatus ir informaciją apie įmones, kurios 
priima kokybės ir garantijos pretenzijas, rasite instrukcijose, kurias galite atsisiųsti adresu: 
prestigio-solutions.com. Bet kokius klausimus dėl šio dokumento reikėtų adresuoti gamintojui 
adresu: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Kipras).  
Pagaminta Kinijoje. 
Pagaminimo data nurodyta etiketėje po serijos numeriu ant atskiros pakuotės. 
 

Informacija apie perdirbimą. Šie simboliai nurodo, kad šalindami prietaisą, jo baterijas 
ir akumuliatorius bei elektrinius ir elektroninius priedus privalote laikytis Elektros ir 
elektroninės įrangos atliekų (WEEE) ir Baterijų ir akumuliatorių atliekų taisyklių. Pagal 
teisės aktus, pasibaigus šios įrangos naudojimo laikui, ji turi būti utilizuojama atskirai. 
Neišmeskite prietaiso, jo baterijų, akumuliatorių ir elektrinių bei elektroninių priedų kartu 
su nerūšiuotomis komunalinėmis atliekomis, tai gali pakenkti aplinkai. Norint atsikratyti 
šios įrangos, ją reikia grąžinti į pardavimo vietą arba atiduoti į vietinį perdirbimo centrą. 
Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės į vietinę buitinių atliekų šalinimo 
tarnybą. 
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 LV  
 
 I  Konstrukcijas elementi (sk. 4–5 lappuses *) 
A – skats no priekšpuses B – skats no aizmugures 
1 Barošanas poga 
2 Skaļuma regulēšanas poga (+/−) 
3 Mikrofoni 
4 Micro-SIM un microSD kartēm slots 
5 Priekšējā kamera 
6 Gaismas detektors 

7 Ekrāns 
8 Skaļruņi 
9 Zibspuldze 
10 Galvenā kamera 
11 USB Type C savienotājs 
12 AUX savienotājs 

 
 II  Indikācija uz ekrāna (sk. 5. lappusi *) 
1 Uzlādes indikācija (a – zema; b – pilna) 
2 Skaļuma indikācija multivides atskaņošanas laikā un zvana laikā 
(nospiežot pogu I–2) 
 
 III  Micro-SIM un microSD karšu uzstādīšana (sk. 6. lappusi *) 
1 Slota atvēršana ar paplātes tapu 
2 Paplātes izņemšana no ierīces korpusa 
3 Karšu ievietošana paplātē un paplātes ievietošana ierīces korpusā 
PIEZĪME. Uzstādīšanu veiciet tikai tad, kad ierīce ir izslēgta. 
 
 IV  Ierīces uzlāde no elektrotīkla (sk. 7. lappusi *) 
1 USB Type C kabelis 
2 Tīkla lādētājs 
PIEZĪME. Tīkla lādētājs nav iekļauts piegādes komplektā. Ieteicamos tīkla 
lādētāja raksturlielumus sk. zemāk esošajā tabulā ("Barošana" rinda). 
 
 V  Savienojums (sk. 7. lappusi *) 
A – vadu savienojums  
- USB Type C – ierīces uzlāde un datu apmaiņa 
- AUX – audio signāla pārraide (piemēram, uz austiņām) 
B – bezvadu savienojums (izmantojot BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- uz mobilajām ierīcēm, datoriem datu apmaiņai 
- maršrutētājiem, bāzes stacijām, lai izveidotu savienojumu ar bezvadu tīklu 
 
 
 

 
* Attēli ir tikai ilustratīvi.  
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Vispārīga informācija 

Ierīces piešķiršana Lietotņu pārvaldība. Piekļuve Internetam. Failu glabāšana un apstrāde. 
Konferences zvani. Tālruņa zvani 

Ekrāns 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pikseļu. Skata leņķis: 178° (vertikāli) / 
178° (horizontāli). Spilgtums: 400 cd/m2. Kontrasts: 1000:1. Multi-touch 
(10 vienlaicīgas darbības punkti) 

Kameras Galvenā: 8 MP (autofokuss, iebūvēta zibspuldze). Priekšējā: 5 MP 
(fiksēts fokuss, bez zibspuldzes) 

Skaņa Iebūvēti mikrofoni (2 gab.). Skaļruņi: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Sistēmas 
īpašības 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. ROM: 128 GB, 
eMMC 5.1. Atmiņas karšu atbalsts: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) līdz 512 GB 

Datu apmaiņa Savienotāji: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
SIM kartes atbalsts: micro-SIM 

Navigācija A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Barošana Ieeja: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W maks. Akumulators: litija polimēra, 

neizņemams, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Pilnas izlādes laiks: ≤ 8 st. 
Nepieciešams tīkla lādētājs ar USB Type C savienotāju (ieeja AC 100–
240 V, 50/60 Hz; izeja DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W maks.). 
Ātrā uzlāde: ar Power Delivery 3.0 tehnoloģiju, 20,0 W maks. 

Fiziskās īpašības Krāsa: grafīta pelēkā. Korpusa materiāls: metāls.  
Izmērs (G×P×A): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Neto svars: 463 g 

Darba apstākļi Temperatūra 0…+50 °C, rel. mitrums 10–80 % (bez kondensācijas) 
Uzglabāšanas 
apstākļi 

Temperatūra −20…+60 °C, rel. mitrums 10–80 % (bez kondensācijas) 

Piegādes 
komplekts 

Virtuoso PSTA101 planšetdators, USB Type C kabelis (1,5 m), paplātei tapa, 
ātrā lietošanas pamācība 

Garantija 2 gadi, ja vien vietējie tiesību akti nenosaka citādi  
(sk. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Kalpošanas laiks 2 gadi 
 
Drošības instrukcijas 
BRĪDINĀJUMS! Šajā dokumentā ietvertie brīdinājumi, piesardzības pasākumi un norādījumi 
neaptver visas iespējamās un bīstamās situācijas. Lietojot ierīci, rīkojieties ar veselo saprātu. 
1. Nelietojiet ierīci putekļainās vai mitrās telpās, lai izvairītos no iekšējiem īssavienojumiem. 
Ierīce nav ūdensnecaurlaidīga, neļaujiet tai saskarties ar šķidrumiem. 
2. Nepakļaujiet ierīci augstai temperatūrai (piemēram, no elektriskā sildītāja, tiešiem saules 
stariem). 
3. Ievērojiet barošanas ierobežojumus, uzlādējot ierīci (sk. tabulu iepriekš). Neizmantojiet 
paštaisītus, bojātus vai neoriģinālus piederumus. 
4. Lietojot skārienekrānu, turiet rokas tīras. 
5. Pieskaroties ekrānam, neizmantojiet asus priekšmetus. 
6. Ja ekrāns ir bojāts, nelietojiet ierīci, nepieskarieties bojātajām daļām. Lai veiktu remontu, 
sazinieties ar pilnvaroto servisa centru. 
7. Lai novērstu ierīces pārkaršanu, nenovietojiet to uz mīkstām virsmām. 
8. Neizmantojiet ierīci, vadot transportlīdzekli. Ievērojiet mobilo ierīču lietošanas 
ierobežojumus (piemēram, lidmašīnā, kinoteātrī, medicīnas iestādēs). 
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9. Pirms tīrīšanas izslēdziet ierīci, pēc tam noslaukiet virsmu ar nedaudz mitru drānu, 
neizmantojot spēku. Tīrīšanai nelietojiet agresīvus vai abrazīvus mazgāšanas līdzekļus vai 
metāla sūkļus. 
10. Izmantojiet ierīces savienotājus tikai tiem paredzētajiem mērķiem. 
11. Neievietojiet ierīces kontaktligzdās svešķermeņus un nelietojiet spēku, savienojot kabeļus 
savienotajos. 
12. Lai izvairītos no ierīces bojājumiem, izvairieties no tās nomešanas vai trieciena. 
Nenovietojiet uz ierīces svešķermeņus. 
13. Pārvietojot ierīci no zemas temperatūras vides uz siltu vietu, korpusa iekšpusē var 
veidoties kondensāts. Šādā gadījumā neieslēdziet ierīci vismaz 24 stundas, lai kondensāts 
iztvaicētos dabiskā ceļā. 
14. Ja rodas darbības traucējumi, skatiet sadaļu "Problēmu novēršana". Ja problēmu nevarat 
atrisināt saskaņā ar norādījumiem, sazinieties ar tehnisko atbalstu. Ierīci drīkst remontēt tikai 
autorizētos servisa centros (centru adreses skatiet vietnē prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). 
Neremontējiet ierīci paši. 
 
Sagatavošana lietošanai 
1. Izpakojiet ierīci. Noņemiet no tā visus iepakojuma materiālus. 
2. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes pilnībā uzlādējiet ierīci (IV). 
3. Izmantojiet paplātei tapu, lai ievietojiet micro-SIM un/vai microSD karti (III). 
 
Ieslēgšana un darbība 
1. Nospiediet un turiet ieslēgšanas pogu vismaz 2 sekundes. Pagaidiet, līdz ekrānā parādās 
operētājsistēmas saskarne. 
2. Pārvelciet no ekrāna augšējās malas uz leju, lai piekļūtu ātro iestatījumu panelim. Panelis 
ļauj ātri ieslēgt/izslēgt Wi-Fi, lidmašīnas režīmu un citas ierīces funkcijas. Šeit ir pieejami arī 
sistēmas iestatījumi, ekrāna rotācijas aktivizēšana, spilgtuma iestatījumi, informācija par 
akumulatora uzlādes līmeni utt. 
3. Veiciet ierīces sākotnējo iestatīšanu: izvēlieties saskarnes valodu, izveidojiet savienojumu ar Wi-
Fi vai 4G tīklu, iestatiet Google kontu, iestatiet atbloķēšanas paroli utt. 
4. Lai palaistu lietotni, vienreiz pieskarieties tās ikonai. Lai izietu no lietotnes, pārvelciet no ekrāna 
apakšējās malas uz augšu un pēc tam pārvelciet lietotnes logu uz augšu. Lai lejupielādētu 
programmas, izmantojiet tiešsaistes Google Play veikalu. 
PIEZĪME. Regulāri atjauniniet instalēto programmatūru un ierīces programmaparatūru uz 
jaunākajām versijām. 
5. Lai pārvaldītu ierīcē saglabātos failus, izmantojiet "Failu pārvaldnieks".  
6. Lai veiktu tālruņa zvanu, atveriet "Kontakti" lietotni. Sastādiet tālruņa numuru, izmantojot ciparu 
tastatūru, vai izvēlieties kontaktpersonu no saraksta un pieskarieties vienu reizi. 
7. Ja 5 minūtes netiks veikta nekāda darbība, ierīce pāries gaidīšanas režīmā (ekrāns izslēgsies). 
Pārslēdziet to darba režīmā, vienreiz nospiežot ieslēgšanas pogu, un pēc tam pārvelciet uz augšu, 
lai to atbloķētu. 
PIEZĪME. Laika intervālu gaidīšanas režīma pārslēgšanai var iestatīt ierīces iestatījumos. 
PIEZĪME. Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju, lūdzu, skatiet pilnu lietotāja rokasgrāmatu, kas 
pieejama lejupielādēšanai vietnē prestigio-solutions.com. 
 
Izslēgšana 
1. Pirms ierīces izslēgšanas pārtrauciet visus aktīvos procesus. 
2. Lai izslēgtu ierīci, nospiediet un turiet ieslēgšanas pogu 2 sekundes, pēc tam no 
nolaižamajā izvēlnē izvēlieties "Izslēgt barošanu". 
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Problēmu novēršana 
1. Ierīces akumulators ir pārkarsis: 
- liela slodze, ko rada aktīvi procesi (piemēram, daudz atvērtu lietotņu, bezvadu savienojumi). 
Pārtrauc pašlaik nevajadzīgos procesus; 
- slikts kontakts starp ierīci, kabeli un adapteri uzlādes laikā. Pārbaudiet, vai savienojums ir 
drošs. Pārbaudiet kabeļa un savienotāju integritāti. 
2. Displejā tiek parādīts SIM kartes kļūdas ziņojums – SIM karte ir nepareizi ievietota vai 
bojāta. Pārbaudiet SIM kartes integritāti. Pārliecinieties, ka SIM karte ir pareizi ievietota. 
Sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju. 
3. Ekrāna saskarne "iesaldējas" vai nereaģē: 
- liela slodze, ko rada aktīvi procesi (sk. šīs sadaļas 1. punktu). Nospiediet un turiet barošanas 
pogu 10 sekundes, lai piespiedu kārtā izslēgtu ierīci. Pēc 1–2 minūtēm to atkal ieslēdziet; 
- operētājsistēma nedarbojas pareizi. Izņemiet no ierīces atmiņas karti un SIM karti un atjaunojiet 
ierīces rūpnīcas iestatījumus. Lai to izdarītu, programmu sarakstā piesitiet "Iestatījumi" → "Sistēma" → 
"Atiestatīt iestatījumus" → "Dzēst visus datus (rūpnīcas atiestatīšana)". Ja nepieciešams, veiciet 
aparatūras atiestatīšanu: vienlaicīgi nospiediet un turiet ieslēgšanas pogu un skaļuma palielināšanas 
pogu aptuveni 5 sekundes. 
4. Telefona vai konferences zvana laikā nav skaņas vai attēla: mikrofons vai kamera ir bloķēta 
(pārklāta, piesārņota). Pārliecinieties, ka nav traucējumu mikrofonam un kamerai. 
 
VIENKĀRŠOTA ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA 
ASBISc ar šo paziņo, ka ierīce atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/EU. Pilns ES atbilstības 
deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā tīmekļa adresē: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Visas minētās preču zīmes un zīmolu nosaukumi ir to attiecīgo īpašnieku īpašums. Informācija 
laiku pa laikam var mainīties bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma lietotājiem. Aktuālāko informāciju, 
detalizētu ierīces un savienošanas procesa aprakstu, kā arī sertifikātus un informāciju par 
uzņēmumiem, kas pieņem kvalitātes un garantijas pretenzijas, skatiet instrukcijās, kas 
lejupielādējamas vietnē: prestigio-solutions.com. Jebkurus jautājumus par šo dokumentu 
adresējiet ražotājam uz adresi: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Kipra). 
Ražots Ķīnā. 
Ražošanas datums ir norādīts uz etiķetes zem sērijas numura uz individuālā iepakojuma. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informācija par pārstrādi. Šie simboli norāda, ka, atbrīvojoties no ierīces, tās baterijām 
un akumulatoriem, kā arī elektriskiem un elektroniskiem piederumiem, jāievēro 
Elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumu (WEEE) un Bateriju un akumulatoru 
atkritumu noteikumi. Saskaņā ar normatīvajiem aktiem šī iekārta, beidzoties tās 
kalpošanas laikam, ir jālikvidē atsevišķi. Neizmetiet ierīci, tās baterijas, akumulatorus un 
elektriskos un elektroniskos piederumus kopā ar nešķirotiem sadzīves atkritumiem, jo 
tas kaitēs videi. Lai atbrīvotos no šī aprīkojuma, tas ir jāatdod atpakaļ pārdošanas vietā 
vai jānodod vietējā pārstrādes centrā. Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, sazinieties ar vietējo 
sadzīves atkritumu apsaimniekošanas dienestu. 
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 I  Elementy konstrukcyjne (patrz strony 4–5 *) 
A – widok z przodu B – widok z tyłu 
1 Przycisk zasilania 
2 Przycisk głośności (+/−) 
3 Mikrofony 
4 Slot na karty micro-SIM i microSD 
5 Przednia kamera 
6 Czujnik światła 

7 Ekran 
8 Głośniki 
9 Błysk fotograficzny 
10 Tylna kamera 
11 Złącze USB Type C 
12 Złącze AUX 

 
 II  Wskazania na ekranie (patrz strona 5 *) 
1 Wskazanie naładowania (a – niski poziom naładowania; b – pełne 
naładowanie) 
2 Wskazanie głośności podczas odtwarzania dźwięku i podczas rozmów 
(w zależności od naciśnięć przycisków I–2) 
 

 III  Instalacja kart micro-SIM i microSD (patrz strona 6 *) 
1 Otwarcie slotu za pomocą klipsa do tacy 
2 Wyjmowanie tacy z korpusu urządzenia 
3 Wkładanie kart do tacki i instalowanie tacki w korpusie urządzenia 
UWAGA. Instalację należy przeprowadzać tylko wtedy, gdy urządzenie jest 
wyłączone. 
 
 IV  Ładowanie urządzenia z sieci (patrz strona 7 *) 
1 Kabel USB Type C 
2 Ładowarka sieciowa 
UWAGA. Ładowarka sieciowa nie dostarczony do zestawu. Zalecane 
charakterystyki ładowarki sieciowej podano w poniższej tabeli (wiersz 
„Zasilanie”). 
 
 V  Podłączenie (patrz strona 7 *) 
A – połączenie przewodowe 
- USB Type C – ładowanie urządzenia i wymiana danych 
- AUX – transmisja sygnału audio (np. do słuchawek) 
B – połączenie bezprzewodowe (przez BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- do urządzeń mobilnych, komputerów do wymiany danych 
- do routerów, stacji bazowych do podłączenia do sieci bezprzewodowej 
 

 
* Obrazy służą wyłącznie celom informacyjnym. 
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Informacje ogólne 

Przeznaczenie 
urządzenia 

Zarządzanie aplikacją. Dostęp do Internetu. Przechowywanie i 
przetwarzanie plików. Połączenie konferencyjne. Komunikacja 
telefoniczna 

Ekran 10,36”, IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pikseli. Kąt widzenia: 178° (w pionie) / 
178° (w poziomie). Jasność: 400 cd/m2. Kontrast: 1000:1. Multi-touch 
(10 punktów jednoczesnego oddziaływania) 

Kamery Tylna: 8 MP (autofokus, wbudowana lampa błyskowa). Przednia: 5 MP 
(stała ostrość, bez lampy błyskowej) 

Dźwięk Wbudowane mikrofony (2 szt.). Głośniki: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. 
Charakterystyka 
systemu 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. ROM: 128 GB, 
eMMC 5.1. Obsługa kart pamięci: microSD (SDHC/SDXC) do 512 GB 

Wymiana danych Złącza: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. BT 5.0. 
4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). Obsługa 
kart SIM: micro-SIM 

Nawigacja A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Zasilanie Wejście: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W maks. Bateria: litowo-polimerowa, 

niewymienna, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Czas pełnego rozładowania: ≤ 8 godz. 
Wymagana jest ładowarka ze złączem USB Type C (wejście AC 100–240 V, 
50/60 Hz; wyjście DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W maks.). 
Szybkie ładowanie: obsługa Power Delivery 3.0, 20,0 W maks. 

Charakterystyka 
fizyczna 

Kolor: grafitowo-szary. Materiał obudowy: metal.  
Rozmiar (Dł.×Szer.×Wys.): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Masa netto: 463 g 

Warunki pracy Temperatura 0…+50 °C, wzgl. wilgotność 10–80 % (bez kondensacji) 
Warunki 
przechowywania 

Temperatura −20…+60 °C, wzgl. wilgotność 10–80 % (bez kondensacji) 

Zawartość 
zestawu 

Tablet Virtuoso PSTA101, kabel USB Type C (1,5 m), klips na tackę, 
skrócona instrukcja obsługi 

Gwarancja 2 lata, chyba że lokalne prawo stanowi inaczej  
(patrz prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Okres 
użytkowania 

2 lata 

 
Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
OSTRZEŻENIE! Ostrzeżenia, środki ostrożności i instrukcje zawarte w tym dokumencie nie 
obejmują wszystkich możliwych lub niebezpiecznych sytuacji. Podczas korzystania z urządzenia 
kieruj się zdrowym rozsądkiem. 
1. Nie używaj urządzenia w zakurzonych lub wilgotnych miejscach, aby uniknąć 
wewnętrznego zwarcia. Urządzenie nie jest wodoodporne, nie wolno dopuścić do 
przedostania się na nie płynów. 
2. Nie narażaj urządzenia na działanie wysokich temperatur (np. grzejnik elektryczny, 
bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych). 
3. Podczas ładowania urządzenia należy przestrzegać ograniczeń mocy (patrz tabela 
powyżej). Nie używaj domowych, uszkodzonych lub nieoryginalnych akcesoriów. 
4. Podczas obsługi ekranu dotykowego należy zachować czyste ręce. 
5. Nie używaj ostrych przedmiotów do naciskania ekranu. 
6. Jeśli ekran jest uszkodzony, nie używaj urządzenia ani nie dotykaj uszkodzonych części. 
Skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym w celu naprawy. 
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7. Aby zapobiec przegrzaniu urządzenia, nie kładź go na miękkich powierzchniach. 
8. Nie używaj urządzenia podczas prowadzenia pojazdu. Przestrzegaj ograniczeń w 
korzystaniu z urządzeń mobilnych (np. w samolotach, kinach, placówkach medycznych). 
9. Przed czyszczeniem należy odłączyć urządzenie od prądu, a następnie przetrzeć 
powierzchnię lekko zwilżoną szmatką bez użycia siły. Do czyszczenia nie należy używać 
agresywnych detergentów ani środków ściernych ani metalowych gąbek. 
10. Używaj złączy urządzenia wyłącznie zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem. 
11. Nie wkładaj ciał obcych do złączy urządzenia ani nie używaj siły podczas podłączania kabli 
do złączy. 
12. Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń, nie upuszczaj ani nie uderzaj urządzenia. Nie umieszczaj obcych 
przedmiotów na urządzeniu. 
13. Po przeniesieniu urządzenia z otoczenia o niskiej temperaturze do ciepłego miejsca 
wewnątrz obudowy może skroplić się para wodna. W takim przypadku nie należy włączać 
urządzenia przez co najmniej 24 godziny, aby kondensacja mogła w sposób naturalny 
odparować. 
14. Jeśli wystąpią problemy, zobacz sekcję „Rozwiązywanie problemów”. Jeśli nie da się rozwiązać 
problemu zgodnie z instrukcją, należy skontaktować się z pomocą techniczną. Naprawy 
urządzenia można dokonywać wyłącznie w autoryzowanych serwisach (adresy serwisów 
znajdziesz na stronie prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). Nie naprawiaj urządzenia 
samodzielnie. 
 
Przygotowanie do użycia 
1. Rozpakuj urządzenie. Usuń z niego wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe. 
2. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy całkowicie naładować urządzenie (IV–1). 
3. Użyj klips, aby zainstalować kartę micro-SIM i/lub microSD (III). 
 
Włączenie i eksploatacja 
1. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez co najmniej 2 sekundy. Poczekaj, aż na 
ekranie pojawi się interfejs systemu operacyjnego. 
2. Przesuń palcem w dół od górnej krawędzi ekranu, aby uzyskać dostęp do panelu szybkich 
ustawień. Panel umożliwia szybkie włączenie/wyłączenie Wi-Fi, trybu samolotowego i innych 
funkcji urządzenia. Dostępne są tutaj również ustawienia systemowe, włączenie obrotu 
ekranu, ustawienia jasności, informacje o poziomie naładowania baterii itp. 
3. Wykonaj wstępną konfigurację urządzenia: wybierz język interfejsu, połącz się z siecią Wi-Fi lub 
4G, załóż konto Google, ustaw hasło odblokowujące itp. 
4. Aby uruchomić aplikację, dotknij raz jej ikonę. Aby zamknąć aplikację, przesuń palcem w górę 
od dolnej krawędzi ekranu, a następnie przesuń okno aplikacji w górę. Aby pobrać aplikacje, 
skorzystaj ze sklepu internetowego Google Play. 
UWAGA. Regularnie aktualizuj zainstalowane oprogramowanie i oprogramowanie 
sprzętowe urządzenia do najnowszych wersji. 
5. Użyj Menedżera plików do zarządzania plikami przechowywanymi na państwa urządzeniu.  
6. Aby wykonać połączenie telefoniczne, otwórz aplikację „Kontakty”. Wybierz numer telefonu za 
pomocą klawiatury numerycznej lub wybierz kontakt z listy i dotknij go raz. 
7. Jeżeli przez 5 minut nie będzie żadnej aktywności, urządzenie przejdzie w tryb czuwania (ekran 
zgaśnie). Przełącz go w tryb pracy, naciskając jednokrotnie przycisk zasilania, a następnie przesuń 
palcem w górę po ekranie, aby odblokować. 
UWAGA. Czas przejścia w tryb czuwania można ustawić w ustawieniach urządzenia. 
UWAGA. Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć w pełnej instrukcji obsługi, którą można 
pobrać na stronie prestigio-solutions.com. 
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Zamknięcie 
1. Przed wyłączeniem urządzenia zakończ wszystkie aktywne procesy. 
2. Aby wyłączyć, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 2 sekundy, a następnie wybierz 
„Wyłącz” z menu rozwijanego. 
 
Rozwiązywanie problemów 
1. Akumulator urządzenia przegrzewa się: 
- duże obciążenie z aktywnych procesów (na przykład wiele otwartych aplikacji, połączenie 
bezprzewodowe). Zakończ procesy, które nie są aktualnie używane; 
- słaby kontakt pomiędzy urządzeniem, kablem i adapterem podczas ładowania. Sprawdź, 
czy połączenie jest bezpieczne. Sprawdź integralność kabla i złączy. 
2. Na wyświetlaczu pojawia się komunikat o błędzie karty SIM – karta SIM jest nieprawidłowo 
włożona lub jest uszkodzona. Upewnij się, że karta SIM jest włożona prawidłowo. Skontaktuj 
się ze swoim usługodawcą. Sprawdź integralność karty SIM. 
3. Interfejs na ekranie „zawiesza” się lub nie odpowiada: 
- duże obciążenie z aktywnych procesów (patrz par. 1 tej sekcji). Naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk zasilania przez 10 sekund, aby wymusić wyłączenie urządzenia. Po 1–2 minutach 
włącz go ponownie; 
- system operacyjny nie działa poprawnie. Wyjmij kartę pamięci i kartę SIM z urządzenia i zresetuj 
urządzenie do ustawień fabrycznych. W tym celu na liście aplikacji dotknij „Ustawienia” → „System” → 
„Resetuj ustawienia” → „Usuń wszystkie dane (przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych)”. W razie potrzeby 
wykonaj twardy reset, naciskając i przytrzymując jednocześnie przycisk zasilania i przycisk zwiększania 
głośności przez około 5 sekund. 
4. Podczas rozmowy telefonicznej lub połączenia konferencyjnego nie słychać dźwięku ani 
obrazu: mikrofon lub kamera są zablokowane (zasłonięte, zabrudzone). Upewnij się, że 
mikrofon i kamera nie są zakłócane. 
 

UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI 
Niniejszym ASBISc oświadcza, że urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/EU. Pełny tekst 
Deklaracji zgodności UE można znaleźć pod adresem files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 

Wszystkie znaki towarowe i ich nazwy są własnością odpowiednich właścicieli. Informacje mogą 
ulegać okresowym zmianom bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia użytkowników. Aktualne 
informacje i szczegółowe opisy urządzenia, a także sposób podłączenia, certyfikaty oraz 
informacje o firmach przyjmujących roszczenia jakościowe i gwarancyjne, znajdziesz w instrukcji 
dostępnej do pobrania na stronie: prestigio-solutions.com. Wszelkie pytania dotyczące 
niniejszego dokumentu należy kierować do producenta pod adresem: Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Cypr). 
Wyprodukowano w Chinach. 
Data produkcji podana jest na etykiecie pod numerem seryjnym na opakowaniu jednostkowym. 
 
 
 
 
 

Informacje o recyklingu. Te symbole wskazują, że produkt, jego baterie i akumulatory oraz 
akcesoria elektryczne i elektroniczne muszą być utylizowane zgodnie z przepisami 
dotyczącymi zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz przepisami 
dotyczącymi odpadów akumulatorowych. Zgodnie z przepisami to urządzenie podlega 
selektywnej utylizacji po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania. Urządzenia, jego baterii i 
akumulatorów oraz akcesoriów elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie wolno wyrzucać razem z 
niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi, gdyż będzie to szkodliwe dla środowiska. Aby 
pozbyć się tego urządzenia, należy je zwrócić do punktu sprzedaży lub dostarczyć do 
lokalnego centrum recyklingu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, należy skontaktować się z 
lokalnym przedsiębiorstwem zajmującym się utylizacją odpadów domowych. 
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 RO  
 
 I  Elemente de construcție (vezi paginile 4–5 *) 
A – vedere frontală B – vedere din spate 
1 Buton de alimentare 
2 Butonul de control al volumului (+/−) 
3 Microfoane 
4 Sloturi pentru carduri micro-SIM și 
microSD 
5 Camera frontală 
6 Senzor de lumină 

7 Afișaj 
8 Difuzoare 
9 Bliț foto 
10 Camera principală 
11 Conector USB Type C 
12 Conector AUX 

 
 II  Indicație pe ecran (vezi pagina 5 *) 
1 Indicație de încărcare (a – scăzută; b – plină) 
2 Indicarea volumului în timpul redării multimedia și în timpul unui apel 
(când apăsați butonul I–2) 
 
 III  Instalarea cardurilor micro-SIM și microSD (vezi pagina 6 *) 
1 Deschiderea slotului cu clema de hârtie pentru tavă 
2 Scoaterea tăvii din carcasa dispozitivului 
3 Introducere cardurilor în tavă și instalarea tăvii în carcasa dispozitivului 
NOTĂ. Efectuați instalarea numai atunci când dispozitivul este oprit. 
 
 IV  Încărcarea dispozitivului de la rețea (vezi pagina 7 *) 
1 Cablu USB Type C 
2 Încărcător de rețea pentru baterii 
NOTĂ. Încărcătorul de rețea pentru baterii nu este inclus în conținutul livrării. 
Consultați tabelul de mai jos (rândul „Sursa de alimentare“) pentru 
caracteristicile recomandate ale încărcătorului de rețea pentru baterii. 
 
 V  Conexiune (vezi pagina 7 *) 
A – conexiune prin cablu  
- USB Type C – încărcarea dispozitivului și schimbul de date 
- AUX – transmiterea semnalului audio (de exemplu, către căști) 
B – conexiune fără fir (prin BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- la dispozitive mobile, calculatoare pentru schimbul de date 
- la routere, stații de bază pentru a se conecta la rețeaua fără fir 
 

 
* Imaginile au doar scop ilustrativ.  
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Informații generale 

Atribuirea 
dispozitivului 

Gestionarea aplicațiilor. Acces la Internet. Stocarea și prelucrarea fișierelor. 
Teleconferință. Conexiune telefonică 

Ecran 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pixeli. Unghi de vizualizare: 178° 
(vertical) / 178° (orizontal). Luminozitate: 400 cd/m2. Contrast: 1000:1. 
Multitactil (10 puncte de acțiune simultană) 

Camere Principală: 8 MP (autofocus, bliț încorporat). Cameră frontală: 5 MP 
(focalizare fixă, fără bliț) 

Sunet Microfoane încorporate (2 buc.). Difuzoare: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. 
Caracteristicile 
sistemului 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. Memorie 
încorporată: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Suport card de memorie: microSD 
(SDHC/SDXC) până la 512 GB 

Schimbul de date Conectori: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
Suport pentru cartela SIM: micro-SIM 

Navigație A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Alimentare 
electrică 

Intrare: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W max. Baterie: litiu-polimer, nedetașabilă, 
8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Timp de descărcare completă: ≤ 8 h. Este necesar un 
încărcător de alimentare de la rețea cu conector USB Type C (intrare AC 
100–240 V, 50/60 Hz; ieșire DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W max.). 
Încărcare rapidă: cu tehnologia Power Delivery 3.0, 20,0 W max. 

Caracteristici fizice Culoare: gri grafit. Material carcasă: metal.  
Dimensiune (L×L×H): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Greutate netă: 463 g 

Condiții de 
funcționare 

Temperatură 0…+50 °C, umid. relativă 10–80 % (fără condensare) 

Condiții de 
depozitare 

Temperatură −20…+60 °C, umid. relativă 10–80 % (fără condens) 

Conținutul livrării Tabletă Virtuoso PSTA101, cablu USB Type C (1,5 m), clemă pentru tavă, 
scurt ghid de utilizare 

Garanție 2 ani, cu excepția cazului în care legislația locală prevede altfel  
(vezi prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Durata de viață 2 ani 
 
Instrucțiuni de siguranță 
ATENŢIE! Avertismentele, precauțiile și instrucțiunile din acest document nu includ toate 
situațiile posibile și periculoase. Folosiți bunul simț atunci când utilizați dispozitivul. 
1. Nu utilizați aparatul în spații prăfuite sau umede pentru a evita scurtcircuitele interne. 
Dispozitivul nu este rezistent la apă, nu permiteți ca lichidele să intre în contact cu acesta. 
2. Nu expuneți dispozitivul la temperaturi ridicate (de exemplu, de la un încălzitor electric, 
lumina directă a soarelui). 
3. Respectați limitările sursei de alimentare atunci când încărcați dispozitivul (vezi tabelul de 
mai sus). Nu utilizați accesorii confecționate de casă, deteriorate sau care nu sunt originale. 
4. Păstrați-vă mâinile curate atunci când utilizați ecranul tactil. 
5. Nu utilizați obiecte ascuțite pentru a apăsa ecranul. 
6. În cazul în care ecranul este deteriorat, nu utilizați dispozitivul, nu atingeți părțile 
deteriorate. Contactați un centru de service autorizat pentru reparații. 
7. Pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea dispozitivului, nu-l așezați pe suprafețe moi. 
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8. Nu utilizați dispozitivul atunci când conduceți un vehicul. Respectați restricțiile privind 
utilizarea dispozitivelor mobile (de exemplu, în aeronave, cinematografe, unități medicale). 
9. Înainte de curățare, opriți dispozitivul, apoi ștergeți suprafața cu o cârpă ușor umedă, fără 
a aplica forță. Nu utilizați detergenți agresivi sau abrazivi sau bureți metalici pentru curățare. 
10. Utilizați conectorii dispozitivului numai în scopul pentru care au fost concepuți. 
11. Nu introduceți obiecte străine în prizele dispozitivului și nu folosiți forța atunci când 
conectați cablurile la prize. 
12. Evitați să scăpați sau să loviți dispozitivul pentru a evita deteriorarea acestuia. Nu așezați 
obiecte străine pe dispozitiv. 
13. Atunci când mutați dispozitivul dintr-un mediu cu temperatură scăzută într-un loc cald, 
se poate forma condens în interiorul carcasei. În acest caz, nu porniți dispozitivul timp de cel 
puțin 24 de ore pentru a permite condensului să se evapore în mod natural. 
14. În cazul în care apar defecțiuni, vezi secțiunea „Depanare“. Dacă nu reușiți să rezolvați 
problema în conformitate cu instrucțiunile, contactați serviciul de asistență tehnică. Dispozitivul 
poate fi reparat numai de către centrele de service autorizate (pentru adresele centrelor, vezi 
pagina web prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). Nu reparați singur dispozitivul. 
 
Pregătirea pentru exploatare 
1. Despachetați dispozitivul. Îndepărtați toate materialele de ambalare de pe acesta. 
2. Încărcați complet dispozitivul înainte de prima utilizare (IV). 
3. Folosiți cheiță SIM pentru tavă pentru a introduce un card micro-SIM și/sau microSD (III). 
 

Pornirea și exploatarea 
1. Țineți apăsat butonul de pornire timp de cel puțin 2 secunde. Așteptați ca interfața 
sistemului de operare să apară pe ecran. 
2. Glisați în jos din marginea de sus a ecranului pentru a accesa panoul setărilor rapide. 
Panoul vă permite să porniți/opriți rapid Wi-Fi, modul avion și alte funcții ale dispozitivului. 
Setările sistemului, activarea rotirii ecranului, setarea luminozității, informații despre nivelul 
bateriei etc. sunt, de asemenea, disponibile aici. 
3. Efectuați setările primare ale dispozitivului: selectați limba interfeței, conectați-vă la o rețea Wi-
Fi sau 4G, configurați contul Google, setați parola de deblocare etc. 
4. Pentru a lansa aplicația, atingeți o dată pictograma acesteia. Pentru a ieși din aplicație, glisați 
cu degetul în sus de la marginea de jos a ecranului, apoi glisați cu degetul fereastra aplicației în 
sus. Utilizați magazinul online Google Play pentru a descărca aplicații. 
NOTĂ. Actualizați în mod regulat software-ul și firmware-ul instalat al dispozitivului la cele 
mai recente versiuni. 
5. Utilizați „Manager de fișiere“ pentru a gestiona fișierele stocate pe dispozitiv.  
6. Pentru a efectua un apel telefonic, deschideți aplicația „Contacte“. Formați numărul de telefon 
utilizând tastatura numerică sau selectați o persoană de contact din listă și apăsați o dată. 
7. Dacă nu se întreprinde nicio acțiune timp de 5 minute, dispozitivul va intra în modul de 
așteptare (ecranul se va stinge). Treceți-l în modul de funcționare apăsând o dată pe butonul de 
pornire și apoi glisați în sus pentru a-l debloca. 
NOTĂ. Intervalul de timp pentru intrarea în modul de așteptare poate fi setat în setările 
dispozitivului. 
NOTĂ. Informații detaliate pot fi găsite în manualul de utilizare complet, disponibil pentru 
descărcare de pe site-ul web prestigio-solutions.com. 
 
Închidere 
1. Încheiați toate procesele active înainte de a închide dispozitivul. 
2. Pentru a închide dispozitivul, apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de alimentare timp de 2 
secunde, apoi selectați „Oprire“ din meniul derulant. 
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Depanare 
1. Bateria dispozitivului se supraîncălzește: 
- sarcină mare din partea proceselor active (de exemplu, multe aplicații deschise, conexiuni 
wireless). Încheie procesele inutile în prezent; 
- contact slab între dispozitiv, cablu și adaptor la încărcare. Verificați dacă conexiunea este 
sigură. Verificați integritatea cablului și a conectorilor. 
2. Afișajul afișează un mesaj de eroare al cartelei SIM – cartela SIM este introdusă incorect 
sau este deteriorată. Verificați integritatea cartelei SIM. Asigurați-vă că cartela SIM este 
introdusă corect. Contactați furnizorul de servicii. 
3. Interfața de pe ecran „îngheață“ sau nu răspunde: 
- sarcină puternică din partea proceselor active (vezi punctul 1 din această secțiune). Țineți 
apăsat butonul de alimentare timp de 10 secunde pentru a opri forțat dispozitivul. După 1–
2 minute, porniți-l din nou; 
- sistemul de operare nu funcționează corect. Scoateți cartela de memorie și cartela SIM din dispozitiv 
și resetați dispozitivul la setările din fabrică. Pentru a face acest lucru, atingeți „Setări“ → „Sistem“ → 
„Resetare setări“ → „Ștergeți toate datele (resetare din fabrică)“ din lista de aplicații. Dacă este necesar, 
efectuați o resetare hardware: țineți apăsat simultan butonul de pornire și butonul de mărire a 
volumului timp de aproximativ 5 secunde. 
4. Niciun sunet sau imagine în timpul unei convorbiri telefonice sau al unei conferințe 
telefonice: microfonul sau camera sunt blocate (blocate, murdare). Asigurați-vă că nu există 
interferențe cu microfonul și camera. 
 
DECLARAȚIE SIMPLIFICATĂ DE CONFORMITATE 
ASBISc declară prin prezenta că dispozitivul este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/EU. Textul 
integral al Declarației de conformitate a UE poate fi consultat la următoarea adresă web: 
files.prestigio-solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 

Toate mărcile comerciale și numele de marcă menționate sunt proprietatea proprietarilor 
respectivi. Informațiile pot fi modificate din când în când, fără o notificare prealabilă a 
utilizatorilor. Pentru informații actualizate, o descriere detaliată a dispozitivului și a procesului de 
conectare, precum și certificate și informații despre companiile care acceptă cereri de calitate și 
garanție, vă rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile disponibile pentru descărcare la adresa: prestigio-
solutions.com. Orice întrebări referitoare la acest document trebuie adresate producătorului la 
adresa Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Cipru). 
Fabricat în China. 
Data de fabricație este indicată pe eticheta de sub numărul de serie de pe ambalajul 
individual. 
 
 
 
 
 

Informații privind reciclarea. Aceste simboluri indică faptul că trebuie să respectați 
Regulamentul privind deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice (WEEE) și 
Regulamentul privind deșeurile de baterii și acumulatori atunci când aruncați aparatul, 
bateriile și acumulatorii acestuia, precum și accesoriile electrice și electronice ale 
acestuia. Conform reglementărilor, acest echipament trebuie eliminat separat la sfârșitul 
duratei sale de viață. Nu aruncați dispozitivul, bateriile și acumulatorii sau accesoriile sale 
electrice și electronice împreună cu deșeurile municipale nesortate, deoarece acest lucru 
va dăuna mediului. Pentru a elimina acest echipament, acesta trebuie returnat la punctul 
de vânzare sau predat la un centru de reciclare local. Pentru mai multe informații, 
contactați serviciul local de eliminare a deșeurilor menajere. 
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 SK  
 
 I  Konštrukčné prvky (pozri strany 4–5 *) 
A – pohľad spredu B – pohľad zozadu 
1 Tlačidlo napájania 
2 Tlačidlo nastavenia hlasitosti (+/−) 
3 Mikrofóny 
4 Slot na karty micro-SIM a microSD 
5 Predná kamera 
6 Senzor okolitého svetla 

7 Obrazovka 
8 Reproduktory 
9 Fotoblesk 
10 Zadná kamera 
11 Konektor USB Type C 
12 Konektor AUX 

 
 II  Indikátory na obrazovke (pozri stranu 5 *) 
1 Indikácia nabitia (a – slabá batéria; b – plné nabitie) 
2 Indikácia hlasitosti počas prehrávania multimédií a počas hovoru (po 
stlačení tlačidla I–2) 
 
 III  Vloženie kariet micro-SIM a microSD (pozri stranu 6 *) 
1 Otvorenie zásuvky pomocou vyhadzovacieho kolíka na zásuvku 
2 Vytiahnutie zásuvky z krytu zariadenia 
3 Vkladanie kariet do zásuvky a vloženie zásuvky do krytu zariadenia 
POZNÁMKA. Vloženie vykonávajte len vtedy, keď je zariadenie vypnuté. 
 
 IV  Nabíjanie zariadenia z elektrickej siete (pozri stranu 7 *) 
1 Kábel USB Type C 
2 Sieťová nabíjačka (SN) 
POZNÁMKA. SN nie je súčasťou dodávky. Odporúčané charakteristiky SN 
nájdete v nasledujúcej tabuľke (riadok „Napájanie“). 
 
 V  Pripojenie (pozri stranu 7 *) 
A – káblové pripojenie  
- USB Type C – nabíjanie zariadenia a výmena údajov 
- AUX – prenos zvukového signálu (napríklad do slúchadiel) 
B – bezdrôtové pripojenie (cez BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- k mobilným zariadeniam, počítačom na výmenu údajov 
- k smerovačom, základňovým staniciam na pripojenie k bezdrôtovej sieti 
 
 
 

 
* Obrázky slúžia len na ilustračné účely. 
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Všeobecné informácie 

Účel zariadenia Správa aplikácií. Prístup na internet. Ukladanie a spracovanie súborov. 
Konferenčný hovor. Telefonické spojenie 

Obrazovka 10,36", IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 pixelov. Uhol pohľadu: 178° (vert.) / 
178° (horiz.). Jas: 400 cd/m2. Kontrast: 1000:1. Viacdotykový (10 
dotykových bodov) 

Kamery Zadná: 8 MP (automatické zaostrovanie, zabudovaný blesk). Predná: 
5 MP (pevné zaostrovanie, bez blesku) 

Zvuk Zabudované mikrofóny (2 ks). Reproduktory: 1,0 W (×2) 
OS. Špecifikácie 
systému 

Android 13. CPU: Cortex-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
Grafický procesor: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. 
Permanentná pamäť: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Podpora pamäťových kariet: 
microSD (SDHC/SDXC) do 512 GB 

Výmena údajov Konektory: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
Podpora kariet SIM: micro-SIM 

Navigácia A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Napájanie Vstup: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, max. 15,0 W. Batéria: lítium-polymérová, 

nevymeniteľná, 8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Čas do úplného vybitia: ≤ 8 h. 
Vyžaduje sa SN s konektorom USB Type C (vstup AC 100–240 V, 
50/60 Hz; výstup DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, max. 15,0 W). 
Rýchle nabíjanie: s technológiou Power Delivery 3.0, max. 20,0 W. 

Fyzické vlastnosti Farba: grafitově šedá. Materiál puzdra: kov.  
Veľkosť (D×Š×V): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Čistá hmotnosť: 463 g 

Prevádzkové 
podmienky 

Teplota 0…+50 °C, rel. vlhkosť 10–80 % (bez kondenzácie) 

Podmienky 
skladovania 

Teplota −20…+60 °C, rel. vlhkosť 10–80 % (bez kondenzácie) 

Obsah balenia Tablet Virtuoso PSTA101, kábel USB Type C (1,5 m), vyhadzovací kolík na 
zásuvku, stručná príručka 

Záruka 2 roky, ak miestne zákony nestanovujú inak  
(pozri prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Životnosť 2 roky 
 
Bezpečnostné pokyny 
VAROVANIE! Upozornenia, bezpečnostné opatrenia a pokyny v tomto dokumente nezahŕňajú 
všetky možné a nebezpečné situácie. Pri používaní zariadenia používajte zdravý rozum. 
1. Zariadenie nepoužívajte v prašných alebo vlhkých priestoroch, aby nedošlo k vnútornému 
skratu. Zariadenie nie je vodotesné, nedovoľte, aby s ním prišli do kontaktu tekutiny. 
2. Nevystavujte zariadenie vysokým teplotám (napr. od elektrického ohrievača, priameho 
slnečného žiarenia). 
3. Pri nabíjaní zariadenia dodržiavajte obmedzenia napájania (pozri tabuľku vyššie). 
Nepoužívajte podomácky vyrobené, poškodené alebo neoriginálne príslušenstvo. 
4. Pri používaní dotykovej obrazovky si udržiavajte čisté ruky. 
5. Na stláčanie obrazovky nepoužívajte ostré predmety. 
6. Ak je obrazovka poškodená, zariadenie nepoužívajte, nedotýkajte sa poškodených častí. 
Obráťte sa na autorizované servisné stredisko a požiadajte o opravu. 
7. Aby ste zabránili prehriatiu zariadenia, neumiestňujte ho na mäkké povrchy. 
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8. Zariadenie nepoužívajte pri riadení vozidla. Dodržiavajte obmedzenia týkajúce sa 
používania mobilných zariadení (napr. v lietadle, kine, zdravotníckych zariadeniach). 
9. Pred čistením zariadenie vypnite a potom povrch utrite mierne vlhkou handričkou bez 
použitia sily. Na čistenie nepoužívajte agresívne alebo abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani 
kovové špongie. 
10. Konektory zariadenia používajte len na určený účel. 
11. Do konektorov jednotky nevkladajte cudzie predmety a pri pripájaní káblov do zásuviek 
nepoužívajte silu. 
12. Aby nedošlo k poškodeniu, zabráňte pádu alebo nárazu zariadenia. Na zariadenie 
neumiestňujte cudzie predmety. 
13. Pri premiestňovaní zariadenia z prostredia s nízkou teplotou na teplé miesto sa môže vo 
vnútri krytu vytvoriť kondenzát. V takomto prípade nezapínajte zariadenie aspoň 24 hodín, 
aby sa kondenzát prirodzene odparil. 
14. Ak sa vyskytnú poruchy, pozrite si časť „Riešenie problémov“. Ak sa vám problém nepodarí 
vyriešiť podľa pokynov, obráťte sa na technickú podporu. Zariadenie môžu opravovať len 
autorizované servisné strediská (adresy stredísk nájdete na stránke prestigio-
solutions.com/warranty). Neopravujte zariadenie sami. 
 
Príprava na použitie 
1. Vybaľte zariadenie. Odstráňte z neho všetok obalový materiál. 
2. Zariadenie nabite pred prvým použitím (IV). 
3. Na vloženie karty micro-SIM a/alebo microSD (III) použite vyhadzovací kolík na zásuvku. 
 

Zapnutie a prevádzka 
1. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania aspoň 2 sekundy. Počkajte, kým sa na obrazovke 
zobrazí rozhranie operačného systému. 
2. Potiahnutím prsta nadol z horného okraja obrazovky otvorte panel rýchlych nastavení. 
Panel umožňuje rýchle zapnutie/vypnutie Wi-Fi, režimu lietadla a ďalších funkcií zariadenia. 
Tu sú k dispozícii aj systémové nastavenia, aktivácia otáčania obrazovky, nastavenie jasu, 
informácie o úrovni nabitia batérie atď. 
3. Vykonajte úvodné nastavenie zariadenia: vyberte jazyk rozhrania, pripojte sa k sieti Wi-Fi alebo 
4G, nastavte účet Google, nastavte heslo na odomknutie atď. 
4. Ak chcete spustiť aplikáciu, ťuknite raz na jej ikonu. Ak chcete aplikáciu ukončiť, potiahnite 
prstom nahor od spodného okraja obrazovky a potom potiahnite okno aplikácie smerom nahor. 
Na preberanie aplikácií použite internetový obchod Google Play. 
POZNÁMKA. Pravidelne aktualizujte nainštalovaný softvér a firmvér zariadenia na najnovšie 
verzie. 
5. Pomocou aplikácie „Správca súborov“ môžete spravovať súbory uložené v zariadení.  
6. Ak chcete si zavolať, otvorte aplikáciu „Kontakty“. Vytočte telefónne číslo pomocou numerickej 
klávesnice alebo vyberte kontakt zo zoznamu a raz stlačte. 
7. Ak počas 5 minút nevykonáte žiadnu akciu, zariadenie prejde do pohotovostného režimu 
(obrazovka sa vypne). Prepnite ho do prevádzkového režimu tak, že raz stlačíte tlačidlo napájania 
a potom ho potiahnutím prstom nahor odomknete. 
POZNÁMKA. Časový interval prechodu do pohotovostného režimu môžete nastaviť v 
nastaveniach zariadenia. 
POZNÁMKA. Podrobné informácie nájdete vúplnom návode na použitie, ktorý je k dispozícii 
na stiahnutie na stránke prestigio-solutions.com. 
 

Vypnútie 
1. Pred vypnutím zariadenia ukončite všetky aktívne procesy. 
2. Ak chcete zariadenie vypnúť, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania na 2 sekundy a potom z 
rozbaľovacej ponuky vyberte možnosť „Vypnúť“. 
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Riešenie problémov 
1. Batéria zariadenia sa prehrieva: 
- veľké zaťaženie aktívnymi procesmi (napr. veľa otvorených aplikácií, bezdrôtové 
pripojenie). Ukončite v súčasnosti nepotrebné procesy; 
- zlý kontakt medzi zariadením, káblom a adaptérom pri nabíjaní. Skontrolujte, či je 
zariadenie bezpečne pripojená. Skontrolujte neporušenosť kábla a konektorov. 
2. Na displeji sa zobrazí chybové hlásenie karty SIM – karta SIM je nesprávne vložená alebo 
poškodená. Skontrolujte neporušenosť karty SIM. Skontrolujte, či je karta SIM správne 
vložená. Kontaktujte svojho mobilného operátora. 
3. Rozhranie na obrazovke „zamrzne“ alebo nereaguje: 
- silné zaťaženie aktívnymi procesmi (pozri bod 1 tejto časti). Stlačením a podržaním tlačidla 
napájania na 10 sekúnd zariadenie násilne vypnete. Po 1–2 minútach ho opäť zapnite; 
- operačný systém nefunguje správne. Vyberte pamäťovú kartu a kartu SIM zo zariadenia a obnovte 
výrobné nastavenia zariadenia. Ak to chcete urobiť, ťuknite na položku „Nastavenia“ → „Systém“ → 
„Obnoviť pôvodné nastavenia“ → „Vymazať všetky dáta (obnoviť pôvodné nastavenia)“ v zozname 
aplikácií. V prípade potreby obnovíte výrobné nastavenia: stlačte a podržte súčasne tlačidlo napájania 
a tlačidlo zvýšenia hlasitosti približne 5 sekúnd. 
4. Žiadny zvuk ani obraz počas telefonického alebo konferenčného hovoru: mikrofón alebo 
kamera sú zablokované (zablokované cudzími predmetmi, znečistené). Uistite sa, že mikrofón 
a kamera nie sú rušené. 
 
ZJEDNODUŠENÉ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE 
ASBISc týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie spĺňa smernicu 2014/53/EU. Úplné znenie EÚ 
vyhlásenia o zhode je dostupné na tejto internetovej stránke: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Všetky tieto ochranné známky a ich názvy sú majetkom príslušných vlastníkov. Informácie sa 
môžu z času na čas zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia používateľov. Aktuálne 
informácie, podrobný popis zariadenia a procesu pripojenia, ako aj certifikáty a informácie o 
spoločnostiach, ktoré prijímajú reklamácie na kvalitu a záruku, nájdete v návode na stiahnutie na 
stránke: prestigio-solutions.com. Akékoľvek otázky týkajúce sa tohto dokumentu adresujte 
výrobcovi na adresu: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus.  
Vyrobené v Číne. 
Dátum výroby je uvedený na štítku pod sériovým číslom na jednotlivých obaloch. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informácie o recyklácii. Tieto symboly označujú, že pri likvidácii spotrebiča, jeho batérií 
a akumulátorov a jeho elektrického a elektronického príslušenstva musíte dodržiavať 
predpisy o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE) a o odpade z batérií 
a akumulátorov. Podľa predpisov sa toto zariadenie musí po skončení životnosti 
zlikvidovať oddelene. Prístroj, jeho batérie, akumulátory a elektrické a elektronické 
príslušenstvo nevyhadzujte spolu s netriedeným komunálnym odpadom, pretože by to 
poškodilo životné prostredie. Ak chcete toto zariadenie zlikvidovať, musíte ho vrátiť na 
miesto predaja alebo odovzdať do miestneho recyklačného strediska. Ďalšie informácie 
vám poskytne miestna služba na likvidáciu domového odpadu. 
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 SR  
 
 I  Elementi konstrukciјe (v. strane 4–5 *) 
A – pogled spreda B – pogled otpozadi 
1 Dugme za napaјanje 
2 Dugme za јačinu zvuka (+/−) 
3 Mikrofoni 
4 Utor za mikro-SIM i microSD karticu 
5 Prednja kamera 
6 Svetlosni senzor 

 7 Ekran 
8 Zvučnici 
9 Foto blic 
10 Glavna kamera 
11 USB Type C konektor 
12 AUX konektor 

 
 II  Indikaciјa na ekranu (v. stranicu 5 *) 
1 Indikaciјa napunjenosti (a – slaba; b – potpuna) 
2 Indikaciјa јačine zvuka tokom izvođenja multimediјe i tokom poziva 
(pritiskom na dugme I–2) 
 
 III  Instaliranje micro-SIM i microSD kartica (v. stranicu 6 *) 
1 Otvaranje otvora korišćenjem spajalice za ležište 
2 Uklanjanje ležišta iz tela uređaja 
3 Ubacivanje kartica u ležište i ugradnja ležišta u telo uređaja 
NAPOMENA. Izvršite instalaciјu samo kada јe uređaј isključen. 
 
 IV  Punjenje uređaјa iz električne mreže (v. stranicu 7 *) 
1 USB kabl Type C 
2 Mrežni punjač 
NAPOMENA. Mrežni punjač niјe uključen u paket isporuke. Za preporučene 
karakteristike sistema samozaštite, v. tabelu ispod (redak "Napaјanje"). 
 
 V  Povezivanje (v. stranu 7 *) 
A – žičano povezivanje  
- USB Type C – punjenje uređaјa i razmena podataka 
- AUX – prenos audio signala (na primer, na slušalice) 
B – bežično povezivanje (preko BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- na mobilne uređaјe, računare za razmenu podataka 
- na rutere, bazne stanice za povezivanje na bežičnu mrežu 
 
 
 

 
* Slike su date samo u informativne svrhe. 
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Opšte informaciјe 

Namena uređaјa Upravljanje aplikaciјama. Pristup Internetu. Čuvanje i obrada datoteka. 
Konferencijska veza. Telefonske komunikaciјe 

Ekran 10,36”, IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 piksela. Ugao gledanja: 178° 
(vertikalno) / 178° (horizontalno). Osvetljenost: 400 cd/m2. Kontrast: 
1000:1. Multitouch (10 tačaka istovremene akciјe) 

Kamere Glavna: 8 MP (autofokus, ugrađen blic). Prednja: 5 MP (fiksni fokus, bez 
blica) 

Audio Ugrađeni mikrofoni (2 kom.). Zvučnici: 1,0 V (×2) 
OS. Specifikaciјe 
sistema 

Android 13. CPU: Cortek-A75 2,0 GHz (×2) + Cortek-A55 2,0 GHz (×6). 
GPU: Mali-G52 3EE (850 MHz). RAM: 6 GB, LPDDR4. Ugrađena 
memoriјa: 128 GB, eMMC 5.1. Podrška za memoriјske kartice: microSD 
(SDHC/SDKSC) do 512 GB 

Razmena 
podataka 

Konektori: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 GHz. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 MHz). 
Podrška za SIM karticu: micro-SIM 

Navigaciјa A-GPS/GPS/GLONASS/BeiDou/Galileo 
Napaјanje Ulaz: DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 15,0 W maks. Bateriјa: Li-Po, neuklonjivu, 

8000 mAh, 3,85 V. Vreme potpunog pražnjenja: ≤ 8 sati. Zahteva 
mrežni punjač sa konektorom USB Type C (AC ulaz 100–240 V, 
50/60 Hz; izlaz DC 5,0 V / 3,0 A, 9,0 V / 1,67 A, 15,0 W maks.). 
Brzo punjenje: po Power Delivery tehnologiji 3.0, 20,0 W maks. 

Fizičke 
karakteristike 

Boјa: grafito siva. Materiјal kućišta: metal.  
Veličina (D×Š×V): 247,6×157,5×7,7 mm. Neto težina: 463 g 

Uslovi korišćenja Temperatura 0…+50 °C, rel. vlažnost 10–80 % (bez kondenzaciјe) 
Uslovi skladištenja Temperatura −20…+60 °C, rel. vlažnost 10–80 % (bez kondenzaciјe) 
Paket isporuke Tablet Virtuoso PSTA101, USB Type C kabl (1,5 m), spajalice za ležište, 

kratki korisnički vodič 
Garanciјa 2 godine osim ako јe drugačiјe predviđeno lokalnim zakonom  

(v. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 
Upotrebni rok 2 godine 
 
Sigurnosna pravila 
PAŽNJA! Upozorenja, sigurnosne mere i uputstva sadržana u ovom dokumentu ne obuhvataјu 
sve moguće i eventualno opasne situaciјe. Vodite se zdravim razumom kada koristite uređaј. 
1. Nemoјte koristiti uređaј u prašnjavim ili vlažnim prostorima kako biste izbegli unutrašnji 
kratki spoј. Uređaј niјe vodootporan, nemoјte ga izlagati tečnostima. 
2. Ne izlažite uređaј visokim temperaturama (npr. od električnog greјača, direktne sunčeve 
svetlosti). 
3. Obratite pažnju na ograničenja napaјanja kada punite svoј uređaј (v. tabelu iznad). 
Nemoјte koristiti samoizrađene, oštećene ili neoriginalne dodatke. 
4. Pazite da vam ruke budu čiste kada koristite ekran osetljiv na dodir. 
5. Nemoјte koristiti oštre predmete da pritisnete ekran. 
6. Ako јe ekran oštećen, nemoјte koristiti uređaј, ne dodiruјte oštećene delove. Obratite se 
ovlašćenom servisu radi popravke. 
7. Da biste sprečili pregrevanje uređaјa, nemoјte ga postavljati na meke površine. 
8. Nemoјte koristiti uređaј dok vozite vozilo. Pridržavaјte se ograničenja u korišćenju 
mobilnih uređaјa (na primer, u avionu, bioskopu, medicinskim ustanovama). 
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9. Pre čišćenja isključite uređaј, a zatim nežno obrišite površinu blago vlažnom krpom. 
Nemoјte koristiti agresivne deterdžente, abrazivne ili metalne sunđere za čišćenje. 
10. Koristite konektore uređaјa samo za njihovu namenu. 
11. Nemoјte umetati nikakve predmete u konektore uređaјa, nemoјte primenjivati silu kada 
povezuјete kablove na konektore. 
12. Da se izbene oštećenje, nemoјte bacati ili udarati uređaј. Ne stavljaјte strane predmete 
na uređaј. 
13. Ako јe uređaј bio na niskim temperaturama pa јe stigao u toplo, može doći do stvaranja 
kondenzaciјe unutar kućišta. U tom slučaјu nemoјte uključivati uređaј naјmanje 24 sata kako 
bi kondenzat prirodno ispario. 
14. Ako dođe do problema prilikom koriđćenja uređaja, pogledaјte odeljak "Rešavanje 
problema". Ako јe nemoguće rešiti problem u skladu sa uputstvima, kontaktirajte službu tehničke 
podrške. Uređaј smeјu da popravljaјu samo ovlašćeni servisni centri (v. veb stranicu za adrese 
centara prestigio-solutions.com/warranty). Nemoјte sami popravljati uređaј. 
 
Priprema za korišćenje 
1. Raspakuјte uređaј. Uklonite sav materiјal za pakovanje sa njega. 
2. Pre prve upotrebe, potpuno napunite uređaј (IV). 
3. Koristite spajalicu za ležište da ugradite micro-SIM i/ili microSD karticu (III). 
 
Uključivanje i korišćenje 
1. Pritisnite i držite dugme za napaјanje naјmanje 2 sekunde. Sačekaјte da se interfeјs 
operativnog sistema prikaže na ekranu. 
2. Prevucite nadole od vrha ekrana da biste pristupili panelu za brza podešavanja. Panel vam 
omogućava da brzo uključite/isključite Wi-Fi, režim rada u avionu i druge funkciјe uređaјa. 
Ovde su takođe dostupna podešavanja sistema, aktivaciјa rotaciјe ekrana, podešavanje 
osvetljenja, informaciјe o nivou bateriјe itd. 
3. Izvršite početno podešavanje uređaјa: izaberite јezik interfeјsa, povežite se na Wi-Fi ili 4G 
mrežu, podesite Google nalog, postavite lozinku za otključavanje itd. 
4. Da biste pokrenuli aplikaciјu, kliknite јednom na njenu ikonu. Da biste izašli iz aplikaciјe, 
prevucite nagore od donje ivice ekrana, a zatim prevucite prozor aplikaciјe nagore. Za 
preuzimanje aplikacija koristite Google Play prodavnicu na mreži. 
NAPOMENA. Redovno ažurirajte instalirani na uređaju softver i firmver na najnovije verzije. 
5. Koristite "Menadžer datoteka" za upravljanje datotekama uskladištenim na vašem uređaјu.  
6. Da biste uputili telefonski poziv, otvorite aplikaciјu "Kontakti". Pozovite broј telefona pomoću 
numeričke tastature ili izaberite kontakt sa liste i dodirnite ga јednom. 
7. Ako nema aktivnosti u roku od 5 min, uređaј će preći u režim pripravnosti (ekran će se 
zatamniti). Prebacite ga u radni režim odnosno јednom pritisnite dugme za napaјanje, a zatim 
prevucite prstom nagore po ekranu da biste ga otključali. 
NAPOMENA. Vremenski interval za prelazak u pasivni režim se može podesiti u 
podešavanjima uređaјa. 
NAPOMENA. Detaljne informaciјe se mogu naći u kompletnom priručniku za upotrebu, 
dostupnom za preuzimanje na prestigio-solutions.com. 
 
Isključivanje 
1. Pre nego što isključite uređaј, završite sve aktivne procese. 
2. Da biste isključili, pritisnite i držite dugme za napaјanje 2 sekunde, a zatim izaberite 
"Isključi" iz padaјućeg meniјa. 
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Rešavanje problema 
1. Bateriјa uređaјa se pregreva: 
- veliko opterećenje od aktivnih procesa (na primer, više otvorenih aplikaciјa, bežično 
povezivanje). Završite procese koji se trenutno ne koriste; 
- loš kontakt između uređaјa, kabla i adaptera pri punjenju. Proverite da li јe povezivanje 
sigurna. Proverite integritet kabla i konektora. 
2. Na ekranu se prikazuјe poruka o grešci SIM kartice – SIM kartica јe pogrešno umetnuta ili 
oštećena. Proverite integritet SIM kartice. Proverite da li јe SIM kartica pravilno umetnuta. 
Obratite se svom operateru. 
3. Interfeјs na ekranu se zamrzava ili ne reaguјe: 
- veliko opterećenje od aktivnih procesa (v. tačku 1 ovog odeljka). Pritisnite i držite dugme 
za napaјanje 10 sekundi za prisilno isključivanje uređaja. Za 1–2 min ponovo ga uključite; 
- operativni sistem ne radi kako treba. Izvucite memoriјsku karticu i SIM karticu iz uređaјa i resetuјte 
uređaј na fabrička podešavanja. Da biste to uradili, na listi aplikaciјa kliknite na "Podešavanja" → 
"Sistem" → "Resetuј podešavanja" → "Obriši sve podatke (resetovanje na fabrička podešavanja)". Ako 
јe potrebno, izvršite hard reset istovremenim pritiskom i držanjem dugmeta za napaјanje i dugmeta 
za poјačavanje zvuka oko 5 sekundi. 
4. Nema zvuka ili slike tokom telefonskog ili konferenciјskog poziva: mikrofon ili kamera su 
blokirani (prekriveni, prljavi). Uverite se da nema smetnji u radu mikrofona i kamere. 
 
POЈEDNOSTAVLJENA IZЈAVA O USKLAЂENOSTI 
Ovim ASBISc izјavljuјe da јe uređaј u skladu sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst EU 
Izjave o usklađenosti može se naći na sledećoј veb stranici: files.prestigio-
solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 
Zaštita žigova i intelektualne svojine. Ovaj dokument, sadržaj uređaja, kao i svi preuzeti 
podaci, uključujući modele, grafiku, zvučne datoteke, video zapise, tekst, elemente dizajna, 
softver i dokumentaciju (korisnički priručnik, ilustracije, itd.), su intelektualno vlasništvo i nisu 
podložno kopiranju, izmjeni ili distribuciji, u cijelosti ili djelomično, bez dozvole vlasnika. 
Svi navedeni zaštitni znakovi i njihova imena su svoјina njihovih vlasnika. Informaciјe se mogu 
promeniti s vremena na vreme bez prethodnog obaveštenja korisnika. Ažurne informaciјe, 
detaljan opis uređaјa i procesa povezivanja, kao i sertifikate i informaciјe o kompaniјama koјe 
primaјu reklamaciјe u vezi sa kvalitetom i garanciјom, nalaze se u priručniku dostupnom za 
preuzimanje na: prestigio-solutions.com. Sva pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom treba uputiti 
proizvođaču na: Iapetou, 1, Agios Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Kipar).  
Proizvedeno u Kini. 
Datum proizvodnje je naveden na etiketi ispod serijskog broja na svakom pojedinačnom 
pakovanju. 
 
 
 
 
 

Informacije o odlaganju. Ovi simboli znače da se prilikom odlaganja uređaja, njegovih 
baterija i akumulatora, kao i električnih i elektronskih dodataka, morate pridržavati 
propisa o otpadnoj električnoj i elektronskoj opremi (WEEE) i otpadnim baterijama i 
akumulatorima. Propisi zahtijevaju odvojeno odlaganje ove opreme na kraju njenog 
korisnog vijeka trajanja. Uređaj, njegove baterije i akumulatori, kao i njegovu električnu 
i elektronsku opremu ne smiju se odlagati zajedno sa nerazvrstanim komunalnim 
otpadom, jer će to štetiti okolišu. Za pravilno odlaganje ove opreme, treba je vratiti na 
prodajno mjesto ili dostaviti u lokalni centar za reciklažu. Za detalje, obratite se lokalnoj 
službi za odlaganje kućnog otpada. 
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 UK  
 
 I  Елементи конструкції (див. сторінки 4–5 *) 
A – вид спереду B – вид ззаду 
1 Кнопка живлення 
2 Кнопка регулювання гучності (+/−) 
3 Мікрофони 
4 Слот для карт micro-SIM та microSD 
5 Фронтальна камера 
6 Датчик освітленості 

7 Екран 
8 Динаміки 
9 Фотоспалах 
10 Основна камера 
11 Роз'єм USB Type C 
12 Роз'єм AUX 

 
 II  Індикація на екрані (див. сторінку 5 *) 
1 Індикація заряду (a – низький; b – повний) 
2 Індикація гучності під час відтворення мультимедіа та дзвінка (при 
натисканні кнопки I–2) 
 
 III  Встановлення карт micro-SIM та microSD (див. сторінку 6 *) 
1 Відкривання слота за допомогою скріпки для лотка 
2 Виймання лотка з корпусу пристрою 
3 Вставлення карт у лоток і встановлення лотка в корпус пристрою 
ПРИМІТКА. Виконуйте встановлення лише тоді, коли пристрій 
вимкнено. 
 
 IV  Заряджання пристрою від мережі (див. сторінку 7 *) 
1 Кабель USB Type C 
2 Мережевий зарядний пристрій (МЗП) 
ПРИМІТКА. МЗП не входить до комплекту поставки. Рекомендовані 
характеристики МЗП див. у таблиці нижче (рядок «Електроживлення»). 
 
 V  Підключення (див. сторінку 7 *) 
A – провідне підключення  
- USB Type C – заряджання пристрою та обмін даними 
- AUX – передача аудіосигналу (наприклад, на навушники) 
B – бездротове підключення (по BT, Wi-Fi, LTE) 
- до мобільних пристроїв, комп'ютерів для обміну даними 
- до маршрутизаторів, базових станцій для підключення до 
бездротової мережі 
 
 
* Зображення наведені виключно з ознайомлювальною метою. 
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Загальна інформація 

Призначення 
пристрою 

Управління застосунками. Доступ до Інтернету. Зберігання та 
обробка файлів. Конференц-зв'язок. Телефонний зв'язок 

Екран 10,36”, IPS, In-Cell, 1200×2000 пікселів. Кут огляду: 178° (по верт.) / 
178° (по гориз.). Яскравість: 400 кд/м2. Контрастність: 1000:1. 
Мультитач (10 точок одночасного впливу) 

Камери Основна: 8 Мпк (автофокус, вбудований спалах). Фронтальна: 
5 Мпк (фіксований фокус, без спалаху) 

Звук Вбудовані мікрофони (2 шт.). Динаміки: 1,0 Вт (×2) 
ОС. Системні 
характеристики 

Android 13. ЦПУ: Cortex-A75 2,0 ГГц (×2) + Cortex-A55 2,0 ГГц (×6). 
Графічний процесор: Mali-G52 3EE (850 МГц). ОЗУ: 6 ГБ, LPDDR4. 
Вбудована пам'ять: 128 ГБ, eMMC 5.1. Підтримка карт пам'яті: 
microSD (SDHC/SDXC) до 512 ГБ 

Обмін даними Роз'єми: USB Type C, AUX. Wi-Fi 802.11 (a/b/g/n/ac) 2,4 / 5 ГГц. 
BT 5.0. 4G (LTE) FDD: 1/3/5/7/8/20/28. TDD: 38/40/41 (120 МГц). 
Підтримка SIM-карти: micro-SIM 

Навігація A-GPS/GPS/ГЛОНАСС/BeiDou/Galileo 
Електроживлення Вхід: DC 5,0 В / 3,0 А, 15,0 Вт макс. Акумулятор: літій-полімерний, 

незнімний, 8000 мА·год, 3,85 В. Час повної розрядки: ≤ 8 год. 
Необхідно МЗП з роз'ємом USB Type C (вхід AC 100–240 В, 50/60 Гц; 
вихід DC 5,0 В / 3,0 А, 9,0 В / 1,67 А, 15,0 Вт макс.). 
Швидке заряджання: за технологією Power Delivery 3.0, 20,0 Вт макс. 

Фізичні 
характеристики 

Колір: графітовий сірий. Матеріал: метал.  
Розмір (Д×Ш×В): 247,6×157,5×7,7 мм. Маса нетто: 463 г 

Умови 
експлуатації 

Температура 0…+50 °C, відн. вологість 10–80 % (без утворення 
конденсату) 

Умови 
зберігання 

Температура −20…+60 °C, відн. вологість 10–80 % (без утворення 
конденсату) 

Комплект 
поставки 

Планшет Virtuoso PSTA101, кабель USB Type C (1,5 м), скріпка для 
лотка, короткий посібник користувача 

Гарантія 2 роки, якщо інше не встановлено місцевим законодавством  
(див. prestigio-solutions.com/warranty) 

Термін служби 2 роки 
 

Правила техніки безпеки 
УВАГА! Попередження, запобіжні заходи та інструкції, що містяться в цьому документі, не 
включають усі можливі та небезпечні ситуації. При використанні пристрою слід 
керуватися здоровим глуздом. 
1. Не використовуйте пристрій у запилених та вологих приміщеннях, щоб уникнути 
короткого внутрішнього замикання. Пристрій не є водонепроникним, не допускайте 
потрапляння на нього рідин. 
2. Не піддавайте пристрій до впливу високих температур (наприклад, від електричного 
нагрівача, прямих сонячних променів). 
3. Дотримуйтеся обмежень живлення під час заряджання пристрою (див. таблицю 
вище). Не використовуйте саморобні, пошкоджені або неоригінальні аксесуари. 
4. Під час роботи з сенсорним екраном слідкуйте за чистотою рук. 
5. Не використовуйте гострі предмети, щоб натиснути на екран. 
6. У разі пошкодження екрана не використовуйте пристрій, не торкайтеся 
пошкоджених частин. Зверніться до авторизованого сервісного центру для ремонту. 
7. Щоб запобігти перегріву пристрою, не кладіть його на м'які поверхні. 
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8. Не використовуйте пристрій під час керування транспортним засобом. 
Дотримуйтесь обмежень щодо використання мобільних пристроїв (наприклад, у літаку, 
кінотеатрі, медичних закладах). 
9. Перед очищенням вимкніть пристрій, потім протріть поверхню злегка вологою 
тканиною, не докладаючи зусиль. Не використовуйте для очищення агресивні миючі та 
абразивні засоби, а також металеві губки. 
10. Використовуйте роз'єми пристрою лише за прямим призначенням. 
11. Не вставляйте сторонні предмети в роз'єми пристрою, не застосовуйте силу під час 
підключення кабелів до роз'ємів. 
12. Щоб уникнути пошкоджень, не допускайте падіння пристрою та ударів по ньому. Не 
кладіть на пристрій сторонні предмети. 
13. При переміщенні пристрою з середовища з низькою температурою в тепле місце 
всередині корпусу може утворитися конденсат. У цьому випадку не вмикайте пристрій 
щонайменше 24 години, щоб конденсат випарувався природним шляхом. 
14. У разі виникнення несправностей див. розділ «Усунення несправностей». У разі 
неможливості вирішити проблему відповідно до інструкції необхідно звернутися до 
служби технічної підтримки. Ремонт пристрою дозволяється проводити лише в 
авторизованих сервісних центрах (адреси центрів див. на веб-сторінці prestigio-
solutions.com/warranty). Не ремонтуйте пристрій самостійно. 
 

Підготовка до експлуатації 
1. Розпакуйте пристрій. Видаліть з нього всі пакувальні матеріали. 
2. Перед першим використанням повністю зарядіть пристрій (IV). 
3. Використовуйте скріпку для лотка для встановлення картки micro-SIM та/або microSD (III). 
 

Включення та експлуатація 
1. Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку живлення щонайменше 2 секунди. Дочекайтеся появи 
інтерфейсу операційної системи на екрані. 
2. Проведіть пальцем вниз від верхнього краю екрана, щоб відкрити панель швидкого 
налаштування. Панель дозволяє швидко увімкнути/вимкнути Wi-Fi, авіарежим та інші 
функції пристрою. Тут також доступні системні налаштування, активація повороту 
екрана, налаштування яскравості, інформація про рівень заряду акумулятора тощо. 
3. Виконайте початкове налаштування пристрою: оберіть мову інтерфейсу, підключіться до 
мережі Wi-Fi або 4G, налаштуйте обліковий запис Google, встановіть пароль для 
розблокування тощо. 
4. Щоб запустити застосунок, натисніть один раз на її іконку. Щоб вийти iз застосунку, 
проведіть пальцем вгору від нижнього краю екрана, потім змахніть вікно застосунку вгору. 
Для завантаження застосункiв використовуйте онлайн-магазин Google Play. 
ПРИМІТКА. Регулярно оновлюйте встановлене програмне забезпечення та прошивку 
пристрою до їхніх останніх версій. 
5. Для управлiння файлами, що зберігаються на пристрої, використовуйте «Диспетчер файлів». 
6. Щоб здійснити телефонний дзвінок, відкрийте застосунок «Контакти». Наберіть номер 
телефону за допомогою цифрової клавіатури або виберіть контакт зі списку та натисніть 
один раз. 
7. У разі відсутності дій протягом 5 хвилин пристрій перейде в режим очікування (екран 
згасне). Переведіть його в робочий режим, натиснувши кнопку живлення, а потім проведіть 
по екрану вгору для розблокування. 
ПРИМІТКА. Інтервал часу для переходу в режим очікування можна встановити в 
установках пристрою. 
ПРИМІТКА. Детальну інформацію можна знайти у повному посібнику з експлуатації, 
доступному для завантаження на веб-сайті prestigio-solutions.com. 
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Завершення роботи 
1. Перед вимкненням пристрою завершіть усі активні процеси. 
2. Щоб вимкнути, натисніть і утримуйте кнопку живлення протягом 2 секунд, потім 
оберіть «Вимкнути живлення» у меню, що випадає. 
 
Усунення несправностей 
1. Акумулятор пристрою перегрівається: 
- сильне навантаження від активних процесів (наприклад, безліч відкритих програм, 
підключення бездротового зв'язку). Завершіть непотрібні на даний момент процеси; 
- слабкий контакт між пристроєм, кабелем та адаптером під час заряджання. Перевірте 
надійність підключення. Перевірте цілісність кабелю та роз'ємів. 
2. На дисплеї відображається повідомлення про помилку SIM-карти – SIM-карта 
неправильно вставлено або пошкоджено. Перевірте цілісність SIM-карти. 
Переконайтеся, що SIM-карта встановлена правильно. Зверніться до оператора зв'язку. 
3. Інтерфейс на екрані «зависає» або не відповідає: 
- сильне навантаження від активних процесів (див. п. 1 цього розділу). Натисніть і 
утримуйте кнопку живлення протягом 10 секунд для примусового вимкнення 
пристрою. Через 1–2 хвилини увімкніть його знову; 
- операційна система працює некоректно. Вийміть із пристрою картку пам'яті та SIM-картку та 
скиньте установки до заводських. Для цього у списку застосункiв натисніть «Налаштування» → 
«Система» → «Скинути налаштування» → «Видалити всі дані (скидання до заводських 
налаштувань)». У разі потреби виконайте апаратне скидання налаштувань: одночасно натисніть 
і утримуйте кнопку живлення та кнопку збільшення гучності близько 5 секунд. 
4. Під час телефонного дзвінка або конференц-зв'язку немає звуку або зображення: 
мікрофон або камера заблоковані (перекриті, забруднені). Переконайтеся, що 
мікрофон і камера не мають перешкод. 
 
СПРОЩЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ 
Цим ASBISc заявляє, що пристрій відповідає Директиві 2014/53/EU. З повним текстом 
Декларації відповідності ЄС можна ознайомитися за наступною веб-адресою: 
files.prestigio-solutions.com/documents/certificates/tablets/RED.pdf. 
 

Всі зазначені торгові марки та їх назви є власністю відповідних власників. Інформація може 
періодично змінюватися без попереднього повідомлення користувачів. Актуальну 
інформацію, детальний опис пристрою та процесу підключення, а також сертифікати та 
інформацію про компанії, що приймають претензії щодо якості та гарантії, можна знайти в 
інструкціях, доступних для завантаження на адресу: prestigio-solutions.com. Будь-які 
питання стосовно цього документа слід надсилати виробнику за адресою: Iapetou, 1, Agios 
Athanasios, 4101, Limassol, Cyprus (Кіпр). Вироблено в Китаї. 
Дата виготовлення вказана на етикетці під серійним номером на індивідуальній упаковці. 
 
 
 
 

Інформація про утилізацію. Ці символи означають, що при утилізації пристрою, 
його батарей та акумуляторів, а також його електричних та електронних аксесуарів 
необхідно дотримуватися правил поводження з відходами виробництва 
електричного та електронного обладнання (WEEE) та правил поводження з 
відходами батарей та акумуляторів. Відповідно до правил, це обладнання після 
закінчення терміну служби підлягає роздільній утилізації. Не дозволяється 
утилізувати пристрій, його батареї та акумулятори, а також його електричні та 
електронні аксесуари разом із невідсортованими комунальними відходами, 
оскільки це завдасть шкоди довкіллю. Для утилізації цього обладнання його 
необхідно повернути до пункту продажу або здати до місцевого пункту 
перероблення. Для отримання детальної інформації слід звернутися до місцевої 
служби утилізації побутових відходів. 
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EN Notes and information during operation | BG Бележки и информация по време на работа | 
BS Napomene i informacije tokom rada | CS Poznámky a informace během provozu | 
EL Σημειώσεις και πληροφορίες κατά τη λειτουργία | ET Märkused ja teave töö ajal | 
LT Pastabos ir informacija apie naudojimą | LV Piezīmes un informācija lietošanas laikā |  
PL Uwagi i informacje podczas pracy | RO Note și informații în timpul funcționării |  
SK Poznámky a informácie počas prevádzky | SR Napomene i informacije tokom rada |  
UK Примітки та інформація у процесі експлуатації 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

WARRANTY CARD 
 
BG Гаранционна карта | BS Garancijski list | CS Záruční list | EL Κάρτα εγγύησησ | 
ET Garantii kaart | LT Garantijos kortelė | LV Garantijas karte | 
PL Karta gwarancyjna | RO Card de garantie | SK Záručný list | SR Garantni list | 
UK Гарантійний талон 
     

Product 
name: 

    

     
     
BG Продукт | BS Proizvod | CS Produkt | EL Προϊόντος | ET Toode | 
LT Produktas | LV Produkts | PL Nazwa produktu | RO Produs | SK Výrobok | SR Proizvod | 
UK Продукт 
     

Serial 
number: 

    

     
     
BG Сериен номер | BS Serijski broj | CS Sériové číslo | EL Σειριακός αριθμός | 
ET Seerianumber | LT Serijos numeris | LV Sērijas numurs | PL Numer seryjny | RO Număr 
de serie | SK Sériové číslo | SR Serijski broj | UK Серійний номер 
     

Purchase date:     

     
     
     

BG Дата на закупуване | BS Datum kupovine | CS Datum nákupu | EL Ημερομηνία αγοράς | 
ET Ostu kuupäev | LT Pirkimo data | LV Pirkuma datums | PL Data zakupu | RO Data 
cumpărării | SK Dátum nákupu | SR Datum kupovine | UK Дата купівлі 
     

Dealer:     
     

     
BG Продавач | BS Prodavač | CS Prodavač | EL Πωλητής | ET Müügimees | 
LT Pardavėjas | LV Pārdevējs | PL Kupiec | RO Vanzator | SK Predavač | SR Prodavac | 
UK Продавець 

 
    

    
    
    
    
    

    
    

Dealer stamp Customer signature 
  



 

 

 
EN The complete warranty card is available for downloading at: 
BG Пълната гаранционна карта е налична за изтегляне на уеб страница: 
BS Kompletan garantni list dostupan je za preuzimanje na web stranici: 
CS Úplný záruční list je k dispozici ke stažení na adrese: 
EL Η πλήρης κάρτα εγγύησης είναι διαθέσιμη για λήψη στον ιστότοπο:  
ET Täielik garantiikaart on allalaaditav aadressil: 
LT Pilną garantinį taloną galima atsisiųsti adresu: 
LV Pilna garantijas karte ir pieejama lejupielādei vietnē: 
PL Pełna karta gwarancyjna jest dostępna do pobrania na stronie:  
RO Cardul complet de garanție este disponibil pentru descărcare de pe pagina web: 
SK Úplný záručný list je k dispozícii na stiahnutie na stránke: 
SR Kompletan garantni list јe dostupan za preuzimanje na: 
UK Повний гарантійний талон доступний для завантаження на веб-сторінці: 

 
prestigio-solutions.com/warranty 
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